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BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE BTATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLED BY THRE OIL COMBERVATION
COMMISSICN OF NEW MEXICO FOR
TER PURPOSE OF COMBIDERING:

CASE No. 3796
Ordex No. R-3452-A

APPLICATION OF THE SUPERIOR OIL COMPANY
FOR THE CREATION OF A NEW POOL, ASSIGN-
MENT OF DISCOVERY ALLOWABLE, AND THE
PROMULGATION OF POOL RULES, LEA COUNTY,
NEW MEXICO,

ORDER OF THE COMMIESION
B S8ION:

This c use came on for hearing at 9 a.m. on June 4, 1969,
at Santa Fe, New Mexico, befora Examiner Daniel §. NMutter.

NOW, on this_10th day of June, 1969, the Commiasion, a
guorum being present, having considered the testimony, the record,
and the recommeéndations of the Zuaminer, and haina fully advised
in the premises,

EXNDS1

(1) That due public notice having been given as reguired by
law, the Cowmission has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject
matter thereof.

(2) That by Order No. R-3452, dated July 12, 1968, tempo-
rary Special Rules and Reguiations were promulgated for the
Cerca-Upper Pennsylvanian Pool, Lea County, New Mexico, estab-
lishiny 160-acre spacing units for a period of one year.

{(3) That pursuant to the provisions of Order No. R-3452,
this case was reopened to allow the operators in the subject pool
t0 appear and show cause why the Cerca-Upper Pennsylvanian Pool
should not be developed on 40-acre or 33G-acre spacing units.

(4) That the evidence establishes that one well in the
Cerca-Upper Pennsylvanian Pool can efficiently and economically
drain and develop 160 acres.
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(5) That the Special Rules and Regulations promulgated by |
Order No. R-3452 have afforded and will afford to the owner of ’
each property in the pool the opportunity tc produce his just
and equitable share of the oil in the pool.

{6} That in order to prevent the economic loss caused by
the drilling of unnecessary wells, to avoid the augwmentation of
risk srising from the drilling of an excessive nuaber of wells,
to prevent reduced recovery which might result from the drilling
of too few wells, and to otherwise prevent waste and protect
correlative rights, the Special Rules and Regulations promulgated
by Order No. R-3452 shculd be continued in full force and effect
until further order of th?» Commigsion.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) That the Special Rules and Regulations governing the
Cerca-Upper Pennsylvanian Pool, Lea County, New Mexico, promul-
gated by Order No. R-3452, are hereby continued in full force
and effect until further order of the Commission.

(2) That jurisdiction of this cause is ratained for the
entry of such further orders as the Commission may deem neces-

sAYY . |

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year hereinzbove
designated. :

STATE OF NEW MEXICO

DAVID F.

-~

A, L. PORTER, Jr Member & Secretary

esr/
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GOVERNOR
DAVID F. CARGO

OI1L CONSERVATION COMMISSION CHAIRMAN
LAND comunloull
STATE OF NEW MEXICO M-I'-xu:;‘ ::'HUO

p. O. BOX 2088 - SANTA FE
87891

June 10, 1969

NO . 3796
Mr. Booker KellY Re: Case Mo 3
white, Gilbert, yoch & Kelly , _ R=3482=A——
Attorneys at L&V Applicant:

post office Box 787

___,_gm!__ii Qil company
ganta Pe, wew Mexico

Dear Sir:

Enclosed herewith are two copies of the above—referenced‘COmmis-
sion order recently encered in the gubject case. '

very truly youxrs,
A. L. PORTER, JX.
Secretary—nirector

ALP/ir
copy of order also gsent to:

Hobbs OCC x
Artesia ocC.
Aztec 0OCC__

other__ Mux. B. F. Patman, guperior Oil Company, Austin, Texas




GOVERNOR
! OAVIO F. CARGO
M CHAIRMAN

ST State of Wew Mexics
Lo - @il leua'haimn Gommission
] ' :

E ‘ "

LAND COMMISSIONER

STATE GEOLOJIST
GUYTON 8. HAYS

: A L, PORTER, JR.
; J MEMBER SECRETARY - DIRECTOR
f 3 P. 0. BOX 2008
| ; SANTA FE
T July 12, 1968
- .
e Re: Case No. 3796
Mr. Rlmer Patman order N
Supsrior 0il Company C. R-3452
Pexrry-Brooks Building Applicant:
hustin. Superior 0il Company

Dear 8ir:

§ Enclosed herewith are two copies of the above-referenced Com-
' mission order recently entered in the subject case.

Very truly yours,

DA g

A. L. PORTER, Jr.
o Secretary-Director

- 3.
ook o AR e A a4 e et A

ALP/ir
" Carbon copy of drder also sent to:

Hobbs OCC_ X
Artesia OCC
Aztec OCC
Other

E
§
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BRFORE THE OIL COMBERVATION COMMISSION
OF THRE STATE OF MEXN MEXICO

TER MATTER OF THRE HEARING
BY THE OIL CONSERVATIOM
S8IGM OF NEW MEXICO FOR

PURPOSE QF COMBIDERING:

TF

CABE Mo. 3796
Order NMo. R-3452

NOMENCLATURE

APPLICATION QF THR GEUPERIOR OIL COMPANY
FOR THE CREATION OF A NEW POOL, ASBIGN-
NENT OF DISCOVERY ALLOWABLE, AND THE
PROMULGATION OF FOOL RULES, LEA COUNTY,
NEW MEXICO,

EL_TEE COMMIBEION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 a.m. on Junes 26, 1968,
at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner Elvis A. Uts,

NOW, on this_l12th day of July, 1968, the Commission, a
querns kalng Fressent, having considered the testimony, the record,
ané the recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully advised

in the premises,
EINDR

(1) That due pudblic notice having been given as required by
law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject
matter thereof.

(2) That the applicant, The Superior Oil Company, seeks the
creation of a new 0il pool for Upper Penrsylvanian production in
Lea County, New Mexico, and the assignuent of an oil discovery
allowable in the amount of approximately 52,010 barreis to the
discovery well.

(3) That the applicant also seeks the promulgation of
special rules for said pool, including a provision for 160-acre
proration units.

(4) That the evidence presently avasilable indicates that
the Superior 0.1l Company State D COM Well Ro. 1, located in
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, Unit G Of SBection 4, Township 14 Scuth, Range 34 East, MMPM, Lea
: County, MNew Mexico, has discovered a separate common source of

< : supply which shouid be designated the Cerca-Upper Pennsylvanian
Fool; that the vertical liwmite of said pool should oe the Upper
Pennsylvanian formation as found in the interval from 10,397
feeat to 10,422 feet on the log of the aforesaid Buperior Oil
Coxpany State D CON Well ¥o. 1l; and that the horiszontal limits
of said pool should be the B/2 of Section 4, Township 14 SBouth,
Range 34 East, RMPN, Lea County, New Mexico.

R

(3) That the discovery well for the aforesaid pool, Buperior
Oil Company State D COM Well No. 1, located in Unit G of Section 4,
Township 14 South, Rangs 34 Bast, NMPM, lLea County, New Mexico, is
entitled t0 and should receive a bomus discovery oil allowable in
the amount of 52,010 barxels, based upon the top perforations in
said well at 10,402 feet, to be assigned over a two-year period.

b § {6) That should subsequent development prove that the subjocq

: wall has not discovered a ssparate common source of supply, all
benus discovery allowable remaining unproduced at such time should
be cancelled.

(7) That in order to prevent the economic loss caused by
the Arilling of unnecassary wells, to avoid tha augmentation of
risk arising from the drilling &f sn sxcessive number of wells,
to prevent rsduced recovery which might result from the drilling
of too few wells, and to otherwise prevent waste and protect
correlative rights, temporary special rules and requlations
providing for l60-scre spacing units should be promulgated for
the Cerca-Upper Pennsylvanian Pool.

{8) That the temporary special rules and regulations
should provide for limited wall locations in order to assure
orderly development of the pool and protect correlative rights.

(9) That the temporary special rulos and regulations
should be established for a ons-year period in order to allow
the operators in thse subject pool to gather reservoir information
td> establish the area that can be efficiently and economically
drained and developed by one well.

(10} That this case should be reopened at an examiner hearing
in June, 1969, at which time the operators irn the subject pool
should be prepared to appear and show cause why the Cerca-Upper
Pennsylvanian Pool should not be developed on 40-acre or 80-acre
spacing units,

et e A e St e i s 't
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AL _IE_TRERRFORE OXDERED !

(1) That a new pool in Lea County, New Mexicc, classified as
) an oil pool for Upper Pennsylvanian production, is hereby created
: ' and designated the Cerca~Upper Pennsylvanian Pogl, with vertical
limits couprising the Upper Pennsylvanian formatioa as found in
*he interval from 10,397 feet to 10,422 feet onm the log of the
discovery well, Buperior 0il Company's State D COM Well No. 1,
located in Unit G of Section 4, Township 14 South, Range 34 Rast,
MMPM, Lea County, Mew Hexico, and horizontal limits comprising
the R/2 of said Bection 4.

{2) That the aforesaid discovery well is hereby authoriszed
an olil discovery allowable of 52,010 barrels to be assigned to
eaid well at the rate of 72 barrels per day in accordance with
Rule 509 of the Commission Rules and Regulations:

PRAOVIDED BEOWERVER, that should subsequent development prove
that the subject wll has not discovered a separate cCOmmon source
: of supply, all bonus discovery o©il allowable remaining unproduced
i at such time shall be cancelled.

(3) That temporary Special Rules and Requlations for the
Cerca-Upper Pennsylvanian Pcol, Lea County, New Mexico, are hereby

meamui~atad ae folilows:

r. m-,‘ -

SPECIAL RULES AND REGULATIONS

BILE 1. Each well compleied or recompleted in the Cerca-
Upper Pemasylvanian Pool or in the Upper Pennsylvanian formastion
within one mile therecf, and not nearer to or within the limite
of another designated Upper Pennsylvanian oil pool, shsll be
spaced, drilled, operated, and produced in accordance with the
Special Riles and Regulations hereinafter set forth.

. Each well zhall be located on a standard unit con-
taining 150 acres, more or less, substantially im the form of a
square, which is a guarter section being a legal subdivision of
the United States Public land Surveys.

MIR 5. The Secretary-Director of the Commission may grant
an exception to the requirementa of Rule 2 without notice and
hearing wvhen an application has been filed for a non-standaré unit
consisting of less than 160 acres or the unorthodox sisze or shape
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of the tract is due to a variction in the legal subdivision of the
United States Public Land Surveys. All operators offsetting the
proposed non-standard unit shall be notified of the application
by registered or certified mail, and the application shall state
that such notice has been furnished. The Secretary-Director may
approve the application upon receipt of written vaivers from all
offsat operators or if no offset operator has entered an objection
to the formation of the non-standard unit within 30 days aftexr the
Secretary-Director has received the application,

RILE 4. Each well shall be located within 150 feet of the
center of a governmental guarter-quarter sactioen or lot.

RULE 3. The Secretary-Director may grant an cxception to
the requirements of Rule 4 without notice and hearing when an
application has been Ziled for an unorthodox location necessitated
by topographical conditions or the recompletion of a well previ-
ously drilled to anot>ar horizon. All operators offsetting the
proposed location shall be notified of the application by
registered or cerxtified mail, and the application shall state
that such notice has bheen furnished. The Gecretary-Director may
approve the application uwpon receipt of written waivers from all
operators offsstting the proposed location or if no objection to
the unorcthodox location has Lwen solssasd within 22 2z2yz 2éfter
the Becretary-Director has received the application.

RULE §. A standard proration unit (158 through 162 acres)
shall be assigned a l160-acre proportional factor of 7.67 for
allowable purposes, and in the event there i{s more than one well
on a l6é0-acre proration unit, the operator may produce the allow-
able assigned to the unit from the wells on the unit in any
proportion.

The allowadble assigned to a non-standard preoration
unit shall bear the same ratioc to a standaré allowable as the
acreage in such non-standard unit bears :o 160 acres.

I7_318 FURTAER ORDERED s

{1) 7That the locations of all wells presently drilling to
or completed in the Cerca-Upper Pennsylvanian Pool or in the
Upper Pennsylvanian formation within one mile thereof are hereby
approved; that the operator of any well having an unorthodox
location shall notify the Hobbs District Office of the Commis-~
sion in writing of the name and location of the well on or
before August 1, 1968.
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(2) That each well presently drilling to or completed in
the Cerca~Upper Pennsylvanien Pool or in the Upper Pennsylvanian
formation within one uile thereof shall receive a 40-acre allow-
able until a Form C~102 dedicating 160 acres to the well hanm
been filed with the Commission, or until a non-stznda:xd unit
containing less than 160 acrss has heen approved.

(3) That this case shall be reopened at an examiner hearing
in June, 1989, at which time the operators in the subject pocl may
appeixr and show cause why the Cerca-Upper Pennsylvanian Pool should
not bhe developed on 40-acre or 80-acre spacing units.

(4) That jurisdicticn of this cause is retained for the
entry of such further ordexrs as the Commission may deen naces-

sary,
DOBE at Santa Fs, New Mexico, on the day and year hereinabove

designated.
STATE OF NEYW MEXICO
s O COMMIBSION
DAVID F. vmiee, Ch§£:===

<L =

s
(¢ f Tt [

A. L. PORTER, Jr., Member & Se retary

esx/
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TENNECO OIL COMPANY - P. 0. BOX 1031 - 1800 WILCO BUILDING :éVIIDLAgR,, TEXAS 79701

June 2, 1969 o 2 .
C) g ot

A :
/ E

Mr. A. L. Porter, Jr., Director

New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission %
P. 0. Box 2088 ‘
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 £
Re: Permanent Field Rules %

Cerca (Penn) Field 3

Eddy Co > Mexico :

Case No6. 3796 N

DR -‘

Dear Sir: v
Tenneco 0il Company, as a working interest owner in the referenced field, é
suggorts superior 0il Company s app]1cat1on for permanent field rules for ;
acre spacing. g
Yours very truly, ;

TENNEC COMPP

1L, /y //

{ cDo al ¢

V trict Production Superintendent *

JdL:gs %
cc: Superior 0il Company %
P. 0. Box 1900 :
Midland, Texas 79701
Attn: Production Superintendent :




Docket Ko. 16-69

| DOCKET: EXAMINER HEARING -~ WEDNESDAY - JUNE 4, 1969

9 A.M. - OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION CONFERENCE R2OM,
_STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING -~ SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

; o The following cases will be heard before Daniel S. Nutter, Examiner, or
Elvis A. Utz, Alternate Examiner:

CASE 4121: (Continued from the May 7, 1969, Examiner Hearing)
Application of Roger C. Hanks for special pool rules, Lea County,
, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-~styled cause, seeks the
! promulgation of special pcol rules for the Bar U-Pennsylvanian
? Pool, Lea County, New Mexico, including a provision for 160-
acre spacing and proration units and the assignment of 80-acre
allowzbles.

CASE 4143: (Continued from the May 21, 1969, Examiner Hearing)
Application of Amerada Petroleum Corporation for downhole
commingling and special gas-oil ratio limitaticn, Lea County,
New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks
authority to commingle production from the Eumont Gas Pcol and
the Skaggs-Grayburg Fool in the wellbore of its Fred Turner,
Jr., "A" Well No. 2, the Eumont completion of which is presently
classified as a gas completion, located in Unit K of Section 18,
Township 20 South, Range 38 East, Lea County, New Mexico. Appli-
cant, further seeks the establishment of a special gas-oil ratio

7 limitation for the subject well.

CASE 3796: (Reopened)

R In the matter of Case No. 3796 being reopened pursuant Lo the
provisions of Order No. R~3452, which order established 160~
acre spacing units for the Cerca-Upper Pennsylvanian Pool, Lea
County, New Mexico, for a period of one year. All interested

. parties may appear and show cause why said pool shoculd not be
developed on 40-acre or 80-acre spacing units.

CASE 4093: (Reopened) :

Application of BTA 0il Producers for salt water disposal, Lea
County, New Mexico. Order No, R-3727, dated April 15, 1969,
authorized the applicant to dispose of produced salt water into
the Devpnian formatiorn in the intervals from approximately
12,233 feet to 12,275 feet in its Max Pray State "E" Well No. 1

: and from approximately 12,088 to 12,164 feet in its Max Pray

; State "E" Well No. 2 located,respectively, in Units F and C of

; Section 5, Township 10 South, Range 36 East, adjacent to the

; West Crossroads-Devonian Pcol, Lea County, New Mexicc. Appiicant

-1 now seeks authority to extend said Devonian zones of disposal
i to 12,233 feet to 12,500 feet in said Well No. 1 and 12,088
; feet to such depth as is necessary in said wWell No. 2.




Examiner Hearing
June 4, 1969 Docket No. 135-49

-2-

CASE 4144:

Application of Sam G. Dunn 0il Oparations fox galt water
disposal,Chaves County, New Mexico. Applicant. in the above-
styled cause, seexs autunority wo GLspesz of sredured salt
water into the San Andres fcrmation in the perlfeoracad inter-
val from approximately 1910 feet to 1950 feet in its E.
Faircloth “C" Well No. 1 located in iUnit N of Sccrion 32,
Townshin 7 Sovtir, Range 27 Ezazt, A me-San Andres Pool, Chaves

£y e de s e e
Coanty, Heow Moilico,

AContinued and readvertissei)

CASE 4145:

CASE 4146:

Application of Mallard Petroleum Company for =alt water
disposal, Lea Countv, New Mexicto. Arnglicant, in the alkove-
A

styled cause, seeks auuro*lty te A_sqr~u of suoluacsd salt
water into the Scven Rivers Chom lwv o o or-Tinle in-
teorvil fron appyrllmanely AT fect o ’ T T M o
Fed=zral Well No. «, lezated i1 val. O : ,

20 Soutu, Rance 34 East, Lynch (¥zles) Pool, o, W o,

Wew Mooloo.,

Aponlication oI Tennecc 01l Ctn?aag oy an @il oo

No. R-3221, as amended, Lez ann Elly Pavncies, ey ol
Applicant, in the above-siyia TR, szmaks an enception o
Order No. R-3221, as amended, which ordeaxy ~roo. 7 =2
disposal of water produced in conjuncticn with the or o ootlion
of oil on the suriace of “hne ground in Lea, Eddy, Chaves anu

Roosevelt Counties, New Mex:ico, after Jaanuary 1, 1969. Saigd
exception would be for ap»licanc's s leases com—
prising the SW/4 NW/4 of Section 1%, Tow ;,"
32 East, Lea County, New Mexice, and the NE/u 7 8o
Township 19 South, Range 3. Rast, Eddy County, New Mex. <.
Applicant seeks author-t y to dispbse 2% 2ait water produced

wnoundinad sw. &0 231ts on

said leases.

Application of V. 8. Welch for an exception to Order No.

R-3221, as amended, Eddy County, New Mexicc. Applicant, in

the above-styled cause, seeks an exception to Order No,.
R-3221, as amended, which order prchibits the disposal of
water produced in conjunction with the production of oil on
the surface of the ground in Lea, Eddy, Chaves and Roosevelt
Counties, New Mexico, after January 1, 1969. Said exception
would be for the applicants lease comprising the NE/4 of
Section 28, Township 18 South, Range 31 East, Shugart Field,
Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant seeks authority to dispose
of salt water produced by wells completed or to ke completed
on said lease in unlined surface pits on said lease,

s

-

S
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CASE 4147:

CASE 4148:

CASE 4149:

Docket No. 16-69

Application of Mobil 0il Corporation for pool reclassification,
Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause,
seeks to have the North Vacuum-Morrow Pool, Lea County, New
Mexico, reclassified from an oil pool to a gas pool.

Application of Fannie Lee Mitchel., Inc. for salt water
disposal, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-
styled cause, seeks authority to dispose of produced salt
water into the Wolfcamp formation in the perforated interval
from approximately 10,450 feet to 10,550 feet in the former
Southern Petroleum Exploration Co., Inc. Machris State 36-3
Well No. 1 located in Unit W of Section 3, Tcwnship 16 South,
Range 35 East, Townsend-Wolfcamp Pool, Lea County, New Mexico.

Application of Jack L. McClellan for an exception tc Order
No. R-3221, as amended, Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant,
in the above~-styled cause, seeks an exception to Order No.
R-3221, as amended, which order prohibits the disposal of
water produced in conjunction with the production cof£ cil oini the
surfece of the ground in Lea, Eddy, Chaves and Roosevelt
Counties, New Mexico, after January 1, 1969. Said exception
would be for applicant's Harris Well No. 1 located in Unit P,
Section 5, Township 16 Scuth, Range 30 East, West Henshaw-
Grayburg Pool, Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant seeks
authority to dispose of salt water produced by said well in
unlined surface pits in the vicinity of the well.




THE SUPERIO GOMPAl\TY

PERRY - BROOKS BUlLDiNG

AUSTIN, TEXAS
Az

May 31, 1968

SRR
’
— e R %

\ New MexicO 0Oil Conservation Commission
Santa Fe, New MexicO
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1 Attention: Mr. Dan Nutter, Examiner /,»
’
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CASE 3800:

DAAaviEnr T
-0 3-)- AP

CASE 3801:

)

« CASE 380z:

N

CASE 3803:

; The following cases will be heard before Elvis A. Utz, Examiner, or
ernate

Al

NS o
v v g - —

nate

Examiner:

Application of Depco, Ina, for salt vater disposal, Eddy
County, New Mexico. Applicant, in tne above-styled =ause,
seeks auchority to dispose of prcocduced salt water into the
San Andres and possibly other formations in its State 647
Well No. 82 lecated in Unit F of Section 27, Township 18
South, Range 28 East, Artesia Pool, Eddy County, New Mexico,
in the open-hole interval from 2421 feet to 2926 feet.

Application of H & S 0il Company for an amendment to Orxder
No. R-3357, Eddy County, New Mexico., Applicant, in the
above~styled czuse, seeks the amendment of Order No. R-3357,
which authorized a waterflood project in the West Artecsia
Grayburg Unit Area, Artesia Pool, Eddy County, New Mexico,
tc delete the water injection wells previously authorized
in Units H and P of Section 7, Units D, F, H, J, and L of
Section 8, and Unit D of Section 17, and to authorize for
water injection certain wells in Unit I of Section 7 and Units
. E. G. K. and M. of Section 8, all in Township 18 South,
Range 28 Bast.

Application of Atlanti~ Richfield Cecmpany for a unit zgree-
ment, Eddy County, New Mexicc. Applicant, in the above-
styled cause, seeks apprcval of the West Red lLake Unit Area
comprising 1,237 acres, mcre or less, of Federal and Fee
lands in Township 18 South, Range 27 East, Red Lake Queen-
Grayburg-San Andres Pocl, Eddy County, New Mexico.

_Application of Gulf 0il Corporation for an amendment to

Order No. R-3345, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in

the above-styled cause, seeks the amendment of Order No. R-
3345, which authorized a waterflood project in its Stuart
Langlie Mattix Unit Area, Langlie-Mattix Pcol, Lea County,
New Mexico, to delete the water injection wells previously
authorized in Unit M of Section 2, Units A, &, & I of Seztion
10, and Unit C >f Secticn 11, all in Township 25 South,

Range 37 East, and to authorize for water injection four wells
at the following uncrthodox lccations in Section 10: a well
100' from the North line and 1656' from the West line; a well
100’ from the FKorth line and 660' from the East line; a well
1315' from the North line and 100' from the West line; and

a wall 1420' from the Scuth line and 100' from the East line.
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CASE 3804: Application of Pan American Petroleum Corporation for a
pressure maintenance project, Roosevelt County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks authority to
institute a pressure maintenance project by the injection
of water into the. San Andres formation through two wells
located in Units K and M of Section 29, Township 8 South,
Range 35 East, Milnesand-San Andres Pool, Roosevelt
County, New Mexicc, Applicant further seeks the designation
of a project area and the promulgation of rules governing
said project, and the reclassification of the well in Unit
M of Section 29 from a salt water disposal well to a pres-~
sure mainterance project injection well.

CASE 3805: Application of Benson-Montin-Greer Drilling Corporation and
Lloyd B. Taylor for Pressure Interference Tests and Back
Allowable, San Juan County, New Mexico. Applicants, in

the above-styled cause, seek authority to extend for an
additional 60-day period from July 8, 1968, the shut-in test
period authorized for one well in the La Plata Gallup 0Oil
Pool, San Juan County, New Mexico, by Commission Order No.
R-3399 and to also extend the back allowable make-up period
for said well. Applicantr. further seek authority to drill
three additional La Plata oil wells in Section 6 of Town-
ship 31 North, Range 13 West, and Sections 31 and 32, Town-
ship 32 North, Range 13 West, and to shut said wells in
immediately after recovery of load o0il and the establishment
of initial potentials, for a period of up to 180 days for
the purpose of conducting pressure interference tests, and
to make-uvp the production lost during said test period at a
later date. Applicants further seek a provision for
administrative extension of the shut-in test period and the
make-up period.
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The following cases will be heard before Elvis A. Ucz, Examiner,
or A, L. Porter, Jr., Alternate Examiner:

CASE 3788: Application of Texaco ina., for a waterflood project, Lea County,
. New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-stvled canse, 6 eecks
authority to institute a waterflood project by the injection of
water intc the Grayburg-San Andres formation through its New
Mexico State "W" NCT-1 Well No. 1 located in Unit O of Section
13, Township 17 South, Range 34 East, Vacuum (Grayburg-San
Andres) 0il Pool, Lea County, New Mexico.

CASE 3789: Application of Tenneco 0il Company for a unit agreement, Lea

County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-~styled cause,
seeks approval of the Mesa Queen Unit Area comprising 1,040
acres, more or less, of state lands in Township 16 South, Range
32 East, Mesa-Queen Pool, Lea County, New Mexico.

CASE 3790: Application of Tenneco 0il Ccmpany for a waterflood project,

Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause,
seeks authoritv to institute a waterflood project in its Mesa
Queen Unit Area by the injection of water into the Queen forma-
tion through 12 wells located in Sections 16, 17, and 20, Town-
ship 16 South, Range 32 East, Mesa-Queen Pool, Lea County, New
Mexico.

CASE 3573 (Reopened):

In the matter of Case 2573 being reopened pursuant to the
provisions of Order No. R-3240 to permit all interested parties
to appear and show cause why the temporary rules for the South
Corbin-Strawn 0il Pool, lLea County, New Mexice, which include
a provision for 1l60-acre spacing units and a 4000 to one gas-
oil ratio limit, should remain in effect.

CASE 3791: Application of Kewanse 0il Company for a unit agreement, Eddy

County, New Mexicc. Applicant, in the above-styled cause,
seeks approval of the Square Lake "12" Unit Area comprising
1,350 acres, more or less, of Federal lands in Township 17
South, Ranges 29 and 30 Fast, Square Lake Pool, Eddy County,
New Mexico. "

 CASE 3792: Application of Kewanse 0il Company for a waterflood project,

Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause,
seeks authority to institute a waterflood project by the
injection of water intoc the Grayburg formation underlying its
Square Lake "12" TInit Area through seven wells located in
Sections 1 and 12, Towsship 17 South, Range 29 East, and Sections
6 and 7, Township 17 South, Range 30 East, Square Lake Pool,

Eddy County, New Mexico.
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CASE 3793:

CASE 3794:

CASE 3795:

CASE 3796:

CASE 3797:

Application of Gulf 0il Corporation for walt water disposal,
Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause,
seeks authority to dispose of produced salt water into the
Grayburg formation in the interval from approximately 3812 feet
to 3900 feet in its Keohane "C" Federal Well No. 3 located in
Unit I of Section 21, Township 18 South, Range 31 East, Shugart
Yates-Seven Rivers-Queen-Grayburg Pool, Eddy County, New Mexico.

Application of Gulf 0il Corpnration for salt water disposal,

Lea County, New Mexico, Applicant, in the above-styled cause,
seeks authority to dispose of produced salt water into the San
Andres formation adjacent to the Eunice-San Andres Pool in the
interval from approximately 4100 feet to 4900 feet in the Warren
Petreoleum Corporation Eunice Plant SWD Well No. 1, located 2255
feet from the North line and 908 feet from the East line of

Section 3, Township 22 South, Range 37 East, Lea County, New
Mexico.

Application of Pan American Petroleum Corporation for a pool
creation and discovery allowable, Lea County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks the creation of

the Bate-Yates Pool in Lea County, New Mexico, comprising the
5/2 Gf Scction 26 and the N/2 of Section 35, both in Township

19 South, Range 33 East, and for the assignment of approximately
16,750 barrels cof 0il discovery allowable to the discovery well,
its Bate Federal Well No. 1 located in Unit N of said section
26.

Applicaticn of The Superior 0il Company for the creation of a

new pool, assignment of discovery allowable, and the promulgation
of pool rules, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-
styled cause, seeks the creation of a new upper Pennsylvanian oil
pool for its State D COM Well No. 1 located in Unit G of Section
4, Township 14 South, Range 34 East, Lea County, New Mexico, and
for the assignment of an oil discovery allowable in the amount

of approximately 52,010 barrsls to said well. Applicant further
seeks the promulgation of special pool rules for said pool,
including a provision for 160-acre proration units.

Application of Ernass% A. Hanson for salt water disposal, Lea
County, New Mexico. Applicant. in the above-styled cause, seeks
authority to dispose of produced salt water into the Queen forma-
tion in the overall interval from approximately 4604 to 5036 feet
in his Mescalero Ridge Unit "35" Well No. 11 located in Unit N

of Section 35, Township 19 South, Range 34 East, Pearl-Queen Pool,
Lea County, New Mexico.
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CASE 3798:

CASE 3799:

ir/

Application of Ernest A. Hanson for salt water disposal, Eddy
County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause,
seeks authority to dispose of produced salt water into the
Delaware formation in the interval from approximately 4177 feet
to 4185 feet in his Hanson Federal Well No. 7 located in Unit J
of Secticn 25, Township 26 South, Range 31 East, North Mason-
Delaware Pool, Eddy County, New Mexico.

Application of Amerada Petroleum Corporation for an unorthodox
gas well location, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the
above-styled cause, seeks authority to re-enter and complete

as a gas well the State WR "B" Well No. 1 located at an unorth-
odox iocation 554 feet from the North line and 2086 feet from
the East line of Section 35, Township 12 South, Range 34 East,
Ranger Lake-Devonian Gas Pool, Lea County, New Mexico, and to
dedicate to said well the E/2 of said section 35.
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THLE SUPERIOR O1L COMPANY

P C.BOX 1900
MIDLAND, TEXAS 797C4a

July 3, 1968

Mr. E. A. Utz, Examiner

New Mexico O0il Conservetion Commission
State Land Office Building

Santa Fe, New Mexico

Re: Repotential or Special Test “t8 JUL 8 {in £ 23
Upper Pennsylvanian "A" Zone
Superior State "D'' COM No. 1
1980' FNL & 1980' FEL
Section 4, T-14-S5, R-34-E
Lea County, New Mexico

Dear Sir:

Attached are two copies cf Form No. C-116 which includes recent potentizl
test data from the above captioned well per your request of June 26, 1968,
during Special Pool Rules and Discovery Allowable Hearing (Case No., 3796).

It will be noted from this form that the e "D" COM No. 1 was repotentialed
on July 1, 1968, and flowed at a rate g arrels oil per day through 23/64"
choke, with a flowing tubing pressure of 450 psig and gas-oil ratio of 820:1.

If we can provide additional information to you or your staff, please do
not hesitate to contact us.

Yours very truly,

THE SUPERIOR OTL COMPANY - /

O{d ‘_,g ;O s DB XD

7 50 (20 PO

T. D. Clay )
) Petroleum Engineer
TDC/js SEX 46 1—3(5‘?):,
cc: Mr. Joe D. Ramey P Y
Mr. Elmer Patman 27 f
- v MU A

/OR02 X$= $2,0 D e
=72 L

s s/ ¥

T
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NEW MEXICO Ol CONSERVATIOM COMMISSION 116

GAS—OIL RATIO TESTS | O es
Operator T Pool .G..m.wmw. .WNZ.Z :P: NQZM County :
THE SUPERIOR Q1L COMPANY WILDCAT - UNDESIGNATED LEA
Address TYPE OF ! ‘
p. 0. BOX 1900, MIDLAND, TEXAS 79701 TESY — ()} Scheduied [ ] Comptetion [_] spectal [ X
| wewr LOCATION oatreoF |2lcHoke TeG. | PAEY e PROD. DURING TEST GAS - OIL
LEASE NAME X ALLOW-| rear = . RATIO
NO. " s 'y R TEST n| SIZE |PRI:SS| ABLE nouns wwﬁw.x nﬂwm mﬂ._..w :n.wm.w. CU.FT/BBL
STATE "D'' COM * 1 G 4 148} 34E 7-1-68 Fl 23/64 450 271 24 0 43.39 557 457 820

*REPOTENTIAL| TEST S REQUESTED L_.zm 24, 1968, DU ING SPECIAL HOOL RULES DISCOVERY ALL LE HEARING
(CASE NO. 3(796). .

LA
R

68 JuL

K-~
Lol
-~

AMG 2

No well will be assigned an sliowable grester than the ant of oil produced on the official test. I hereby certify that the above information

During gas-oll ratio test, each weil shall be produced st & rete mot cxceeding the top uait allowsble for the pool in which well s is t~:e and complete to the best of my know-
Jocated by more than 2§ perceat. Op is 4 to teke mdvantage of this 25 percent tolommnce in order that well can be assigned led, - and beli f
_—Sn.l-oanzollv_u-l-—; auihorized by the Commission. 14 el.

Gas volumes must be reported in MCF measured at & pressise bese of 15,025 psia and a tompersture of 60" F. mvao:n.e gravity base
wlil be 0.60.

Report coaing presmse in lieu of tubing pressure for say well producing throuvgh caaiag-

Mall original and one copy of this repart to the district office of tie New Mexico Of1 Conservation Comm! esion in accordance with

Rule 301 and sppropriate pool rules.
. , T. D. CLAY
PETROLE ENGINEER
- (Title)
2t JULY 3, 1968
. (Duate)

oG T A ot 1 A T




v
omr i s :

e O

LAND COMM\SSIONER
GUYTON B. HAYS
MEMBER

GOVERNOR
DAVID F. CARGO
CHAIRMAN
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June 17, 1968

chief Engineer

Mr. Dan Nutter,
rvation commission

New Mexico Qil Comnse
post Office Box 2088

ganta Fe, New Mexico 87501

Deax Dan:
In reference to the attached application for a discovery bonus
not think this well is

of Superior 0il company, I definitely do
a discovery well, It is only an extension to the Nonombre Pool.

) The contour map submitted by Superior can be contoured SO
the high shown on the Supericr well is actually a nose on

the Nonombre structure.

esent existing Nonom-—

ction map plat, the pr
r will be con-

1 acreage asked by Superio
£ Sections 32 and 4.
defined by the Commission;}
onombre Pool.

2. As shown on crosse
bre Pool and the poo
tiguous at corners O

3. fThis well is not a wildcat well as
jt is within 3/4 of a mile of the N

4, Pressuré difference can be expected due to distance between
Midwest's (Nomnombre pool) and the superior well.

“‘W;s’i-:h=’=:$ﬂ-%-tw%% g AR e

R P

. ~:\,_r‘_ ¢

re-Upper Penn

ain 160 acres,
same geologic

This somewhat

s of the Nonomb

th the producer
eage will dr

5. Apparently bo
ior believes their acr

Pool and Super
and both areas ,
zone, and dedicated acreage will be contiguousS.
proves they are the same reservoirs.

v 4
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g |
- ‘ ’ : 6. The high part of the saddle between the two structures has
3 - not as yet been proven non-productive, and we have many,
‘ many Penn pools with saddles which are one reservoir;
‘ Gladiola, Bluitt, etc.
. N
i%%; . ) I definitely do not believe this well is a discovery well and
T ‘ therefore recommend a hearing. :
: Very truly yours,.
< OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
. ‘
John W. Runyan :
District Geologist ;
JWR:fd %
:;
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ClLass OF StRVICE /_ m mw.z — — /' sYMBOLS )
This is a fast message . . . ) DL = Day Letter
unless its defetred char- R W. McFALE Nl =Night Letcer
acter is indicated by the w. P. MARSHALL Hmﬁm Qw D z . W, Mc! \
vnoonnﬂfsvon. CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD . PRENIDENT N M QN - Inteenacional

® .

etter Telegram

The filing time shown in the date line on domestic telegrams is LOCAL TIME at point of origin, Time of receipt is LOCAL TIME at point of dea.ination

LA126 SSK284 | v
WAO28 PDmROSWELL N
L RWAO28 PDmROSWELL MMEX 24 218P MDT= 60 S T " u -»
01L CGNSERVATION COMMI SS10Ns
STATE LAND OFF ICE BLDG SANTA FE NMEX=

REGARD ING n»%gg_umm_om oiL companys APRYCR m a” >

FOR CREATION OF A NEW PENNSYLVANIAN 0IL POOL AND

PROMULGATION OF SPECIAL POOL RULES [NCLUDING A PROVISION
OF 1/6TH O=ACRE PRORATION UNJITS UNION O1L COMPANY OF
CALIFORNIA SUPPORTS SUPERIOR APPLICATIONs=

s

CHARLES W CARY DISTRICT meom»:oz SUPTe
UNJON OIL CO OF CALIFORN|A==

\_\:ﬁz Gir

—3796 1/6TH O~ACRE®

WU1201 (R2-65) THE COMPANY WILL APPRECIATE SUGGESTIONS FROM 1TS PATRONS CONCERNING IT8 SERVICE
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STATE iLAND OFFICE BUILDING, SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO
The following cases will be heard before Elvis A, Utz, Examiner,
or A. L. Porter, Jr., Alternate Examiner:

CASE 3788: Application of Texaco inc. for a waterflood project, Lea County,
New Mexico. Applicant. in the above-styled cause, seeks
authority to institute a waterflood project by the injecticn o
water intc the Grayburg-San Andres formation through its New
Mexico State "W" NCT-1 Well No. 1 located in Unit O of Section
13, Township 17 South, Range 34 East, Vacuum (Grayburg-San
Andres) 0il Pool, Lea County, New Mexico.

I

CASE 3785: Application of Tenneco 0il Company for a unit agreement, Lea
r

County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-siyled cause;
seeks approval of the Mesa Queen Unit Area comprising 1,040
acres, more or less, of state lands in Township 16 South, Range
32 East, Mesa-Queen Pool, Lea County, New Mexico.

CASE 3790: Application of Tenneco 0il Company for a waterflood project,
Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause,
seeks authority to institute a waterflood project in its Mesa
Queen Unit Area by the injection of water into the Queen forma-
tion through 12 wells located in Sections 16, 17, and 20, Town-
ship 16 South, Range 32 East, Mesa-Queen Pool, Lea County, New

:l.nvi fale 8

ST AL

CASE 3573 (Reopened):
In the matter of Case 2573 being reopened pursuant to the
provisions of Order No. R-3240 to permit all interested parties
to appear and show cause why the temporary rules for the Gouth
Corbin~Strawn 0il Pool, Lea County, New Mexico, which include
a provision for 160-acvre spacing units and a 4000 to one gas-
0il ratio limit, should remain in effect.

CASE 37%l: Application of Kewarnse 0il Company for a unit agreement, Eddy
County, New Mexicc. Applicant, in the above-styled cause,
seeks approval of the Sgquare Lake "12" Unit Area comprising
1,360 acres, more or less, of Federal lands in Township 17
South, Ranges 29 and 30 Rast, Square Lake Pool, Eddy County,
New Mexico.

CASE 3792: Application of Kewanee 0Oil Company for a waterflood project,
Eddy County, New Mexico., Applicant, in the above-styled cause,
seeks authority to institute a waterflood project by the
injection of water intc the Grayburg formation underlying its
Square Lake "12" Unit Area through seven wells located in
Sections 1 and 12, Township 17 South, Range 29 East, and Sections
6 and 7, Township 17 South, Range 30 East, Square Lake Pool,
Eddy County, New Mexico.
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CASE 3793:

| casE 3794:

CASE 3795:

L}

S
. <</;ASE 3796
: \\ E

CASE 3797:

Application of Gulf 0il Corporation for walt water disposal,
Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause,
seeks authority to dispose of produced salt water into the
Gravburg formation in the interval from approximately 3812 feet
to 3900 feet in its Keohane “C¥ Federal Well ¥o. 2 located in
Unit I of Section 21, Township 18 South, Range 31 East, Shugart
Yates-Seven Rivers-Queen-Grayburg Pool, Eddy County, New Mexico.

Application of Gulf 01l Corporation for salt water disposal,

Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause,
seeks authority tc dispose of produced salt water into the San
Andres formation adijacent to the Eunice-San Andres Pool in the
interval from approximately 4100 feet to 4900 feet in the Warren
Petroleum Corporation Eunice Plant SWD Well No. 1, located 2255
feet from the North line and 908 feet from the East line of

Section 3, Township 22 South, Range 37 East, Lea County, New
Mexico.

Applicaticon of Pan American Petroleum Corpocration for a pool
creation and discovery allowable, Lea County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the abova~styled cause, seeks the creation of

the Bate-Yates Pool in Lea County, New Mexico, comprising the
S/2 of Section 26 and the N/2 of Section 35, both in Township

19 south, Range 33 East, and for the assignment of approximately
16,750 barrels cf oil discovery allowable to the discovery welil,

its Bate Federal Well No. 1 located in Unit N of said section
26.

Arplication of The Superior 0il Company for the creation of a
1w pool, assignment of discovery allowable, and the promulgation
of pool rules, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-
styled cause, seeks the creation of a new upper Pennsylvanian oil
pool for its State D COM Well No. 1 located in Unit G of Section
4, Township 14 South, Range 34 East, Lea County, New Mexico, and
for the assignment ¢f an oil discovery allowable in the amount

of approximately 52,010 barrels to said well. Applicant further
seeks the promulgation of special pool rules for said pool,
including a provision for l60-acre proration units.

Application of Ernas:t A. Hanson for salt water disposal, Lea
County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks
authority to dispose of produced salt water into the Quean forma-
tion in the overall interval from approximately 4604 to 5036 feet
in his Mescalero Ridge Unit "35" Well No. 1l located in Unit N

of Section 35, Township 19 South, Range 34 East, Pearl-Queen Pool,
Lea County, New Mexico. :
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CASE 3798:

CASE 3799:

Application of Ernest A. Hanson for salt water disposal, Eddy
County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above~styled cause,
seeks authority to dispose of produced salt water into the
Delaware formation in the interval from approximately 4177 feet
to 4185 feet in his Hanson Federal Well No. 7 located in Unit J
of Section 25, Township 26 South, Range 31 East, North Mason-
Delaware Pool, Eddy County, New Mexico.

Application of Amerada Petrolen:. Corporation for an unorthodox
gas well location, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the
above-styled cause, seeks authority to re-enter and complete

as a gas well the State WR "B" Well No. 1 located at an unorth-
odox location 554 feet from the North line and 2086 feet from
the East line of Section 35, Township 12 South, Range 34 East,
Ranger Lake-Devonian Gas Pool, Lea County, New Mexico, and to
dedicate to said well the E/2 of said section 35.
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THE SUPERIOR OlL COMPANY

P O.8OX I180CQC
MIDLAND, TEXAS 79704

June 12, 1968

(:::tﬁlflu’(—— 37 5?2:;;

Mr. Dan Nutter, Examiner

New Mexico 011 Conservation Commission
State Land Office Building

Santa Fe, New Mexico ’

Re: Creation of New Pool
Upper Pennesyivanian "A" Zone
Superior State "D" COM No. 1
1980' FNL & 1980' FEL
Section 4, T-14-S, R-34-E
Lea County, New Mexico

Dear Sir:

Attached are two copies of an Application for Discovery Allowable and Creation
of a New Poel (Form C-109) along with appropriate exhibits required under Rule No.
509, This information is provided as supplementary material to our Mr. Elmer
Patman’s letter dated May 31, 1968, requesting that a hearing be set (June 26, 1968)
for the purpose of determiniug a new pool designation for The Superior 0il State "D"
COM No. 1 Well; and at the hearing, applicant will request accumpanying Field Rules
permitting development on 160-acre units with wells located 130 feet from the center
of a governmental quarter quarter section.

Attached are two copies of each exhibit as folliows:

1. Owmership map with scale 1" = 1000' showing location of all
wells, iessees of record, and producing formations within
a two-mile radius of Superior State "D' COM No. 1.

2. Schlumberger Gamma Ray-Sonic 16g of State "D" COM No. 1
well with accompanying formation tops, drill stem test
and completion data plotted on log.

3. Subsurface structure map with scale 1" = 1000' and contoured
on top of the Upper Perusylvanian "A" Zone.

4. Geological cross-section prepared from the State D" COM
No. 1 well log and nearby well logs.

5. Reservoir data from State ''DV COM No., 1 and nearby fields
accompanied by available bottom hole pressure data.



Mr. Dan Nutter -2- June 12, 1968

The Superior State "D" COM No. 1 Well was drilled to a total depth of 11,031
feet and completed May 26, 1968, in the Upper Pennsylvanian "A" Zone through
perforations 10,402-08 feet. On initial potential, this well flowed (natural) 380
barrels oil per day plus 1 barrel water per day. Based on a study of the available
data from this well and nearby wells located in the Nonombre and East Saunders
Fields, it is believed that State '"D" COM No. 1 is located on a separate structure
from the nearby fields. The State '"D" COM No. 1 is separated from the Nonombre
Field based on a difference in the oil-water contact. That is, the oil-water
contact in the Nonombre Pennsylvanian "A" Zone is believed to be 83 feet vertically
higher than the completion interval in the State '"D" COM No. 1. Separation of the
of the State "D" COM No. 1 from the East Saunders Field is based on the large
difference in bottom hole pressures. The bottom hcle pressure recorded at the State

¥D" COM No. 1 Well indicates the reservoir pressure to be considerably higher than
that in the East Saunders Fileld.

We respectfully submit Form C-109 and the accompanying exhibits and data to
support our request for a new pool designation for the State "D" COM Well No. 1.

Yours very truly,
THE SUPERIOR OIL COMPANY

o L.

T. D. Clay
Petroleum Engincer

TDC/ s

cc: Mr. Joe D. Ramey
Mr. Elmer Patman
Mr. M. U. Broussard
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BEFORE THE .,
NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMHI§£IOH
Santa Fe, New Mexico
June 4, 1969

EXAMINER HEARING

IN THE MATTER OF:

r e’ e

160-acre spacing units for the )
Cerca-Upper Pennsylvanian Pool,) Case 3796
Lea County, New Mexico, for a )
period of one year. )
)

BEFORE: DIANIEL S. NUTTER, Exaniner

TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING




MR. HATCH: Case 3796, reopened, in the
matter of Case No. 3796 being reopened pursuant to the
provisions of Order No. R-3452, which order established

& : . l60~-acre spacing units for the Cerca-Upper Pennsylvanian
Pool, Lea County, New Mexico, for a period of one vear.
MR. KELLY: Bocker Kelly, of White, Gilbert,
Koch & Xelly, appearing on behalf of the Applicant. I
have with me Mr. Elmer Patman, a member of the Texas

Bar. I have one witness I would like to have sworn.

(Thereupon, Superior 0il Company's
Exhibits 1 through 6 were marked
for identification.)

.; ' TERRY CLAY

; called as a witness bhv The Superior 01l Company, having
"g been first 'duly sworn,»was examined and testified as

ié follows:

DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR. PATMAN:

Q Will you state your name, please, and where
R you live, and by whom you are employed, and in what
capacity?
A My name is Terry Clay, and I work for The
Superior Oil Company in Midland, Texas. I have been

employed working in Southeast New Mexico for approximately




3
two years.
Q In what capacity are you employed?
A T am employed as a Petroleum Engineer.
Q Have you testified pefore the New Mexico 0il

Conservation Commission, and are your qualifications
a matter of record?
A Yes, they are.
MR. PATMAN: Are there any questions?
MR. NUTTER: No.
¢} Are you familiar with the development in
Southeast New Mexico that has been jdentified as the
Cerca-uUpper Pennsylvanian Field?
A Yes, 1 am.
Q What well, in your opinion, discovered the
separate source of supply?
A The discovery well was the Superior Oil State
D No. 1 and this well was completed on May 26, 1968, and
was completed in the Upper Penn zone through perforations
10,402 to 10,408. Initial potential of this well flowed
natural at a rate of 380 barrels of oil per day, 1 barrel
of water, through a 26/64 choke with tubing pressure of
180, and a gas-o0il ratio of 1,047. The oil is 43 degrees

API gravity oil.




On a retest, after acidizing the discovery
well, retest of July 1, 1968, this well flowed 557
barrels of oil per day. through 23/64 choke, gas-oil
ratio 820, tube and pressure of 450 pounds, 43.3 degrees

API gravity.

Q Mr. Clay, you testified here in this Case in
June of last year. Do you recall that?
A Yes, sir.

Q And the burden of your testimony was that that

well did discover  a.'common source of supply?

A Yes, sir.
o) Do you agree with that after a year?
A The information that we have collected, primarily

pressure data and production data to this date, indicates
that the D Well did discover a separate common source of
supply from the nearby existing pools.

Q How many wells have heen drilled subsequent to
the discovery well-and completed? How many total wells

have _been drilled, first?

A There have been ten wells drilled.
Q That is in addition to the discovery well?
A This would include the discovery well. There

have been ten wells drilled, of which two were plugged




p— v

and abandoned, and to date there are eight completions
in the Upper Penn zone.

Q In other words, there have been seven completions
in the Upper Penn subsequent to the discovery well?

A That's correct.

Q Now, with reference to those seven completions,
were they drilled on l60-acre pattern?

A Yes, they were.

Q, What did you determine with reference to the
measured pressure in each of those wells in relation to
whether or not the pressure was lower than the original
pressure of the discovery well at thetime they came in?

A We recorded coveral piessures aiter a certain
amount of withdrawal from the field, and in no case have
any of the subsequent pressures subsequent to the pressure
reported in the deed, in no case has this pressure been
equal to or been greater than the original pressure of
3,508 PSIG that was recorded in the discovery well.

Q Would that indicate to you that the reservoir
flgids are in communication across this area penetrated
by these eight wells?

A Yes, it would.

0 Now, Mr. Clay, in your opinion, will a well




cfficiently drain 160 acres in this reservoir?

A In my opinion, one well will efficiently drain
and adequaéely drain 160 acres.

Q Would a drilling or spacing pattern, or unit
= ? pattern requiring the drilling of a well less than 160
;; acres cause the drilling of unnecessary wells, in your
; | opinion?
j A In my opinion, they would be unecessary wells.
; . They would be unnecessary wells, particularly from an

; ‘ economic standpeint, and also, in my opinion, the higher

density spacing would not improve the ultimate recovery
in this field.

R Q Are there any wells drilling in this field?

A Theie is ovne well drilling at the present time.
“'t This well is located in the northwest quarter of Section 3,
% A 14 South, 34 East, and is operated by Mr. Sam Boren.

Q Who owns the eight wells that are completed?

A Tive of the wells are operated by Superior 0il
Company, with four of these wells which Tennecc 0il
Company has an interest in.

Q. Who owns the other three?

A There is one well operated by Atlantic, previously
drilled by Sinclair. There is one well that is operated by

Midwest 0il, and one well perated by K.K.




MR: NUTTER: You mentioned two dryholes.
Would that be the Southern Minerals well in the northeast
quarter of Section 9?

A The northeast quarter of section 9, was
drilled and penetrated the Upper Penn with no porosity in the
Upper Penn zone, and this well was subsequently pluggéd
and abandcned.

The other dryhole is located in the southwest
quarter of Section 3, and it was Atlantic Hondo State
No. 1, ard this well also penetrated the Upper Penn with
nc porosity in the Upper Penn, and was subsequently
abandoned.

Q Mr. Cl3ay, we have hnanded
of Exhibits numbered from 1 tnrough 6, and I believe you
have already testified from what we numbered as Exhibit
No. 1, is that right?

A A portion of No. 1, yes.

Q What else is on No. 1 that would of substantive
value to establish to you as a Reservoir Engineer that a
well would adequatelé drain 160 acres, and that the pre;ent

spacing unit and proration pattern should be made permanent?

A I might mention here on Exhibit 1, as previously

testified, there have been eight wells that have been
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completed in the Upper Penn. One of these wells is the
dual completion, and the other remaining seven wells

are single completed wells. The average net pay in

the Upper Penn is eight feet, is determined from electric
logs, and the average porosity is eight percent, also
determined from electric logs.

The average permeability in the Upper Penn
zone is determined from the pressure buildup data, is
80 millidarcies.

The average water saturation as determined from
electric logs is 29 percent. Cumulative o0il production
to May 1, 1969, from the Upper Penn zone in this fielgd,
is 342,821 barrels. Cumulative gas production to that
same ‘date is 174,908 Mcf. Cumulative water production
is 6,483 barrels of water.

Q At that point, let me ask you, what are you
doing with the gas?

A The gas is heing sold to Warren Petroleum.

) Q You are not flaring any gas?
A No, sir.
Q what are you doing with the water production?
.} The water production is being hauled, and is

being dispocsed in the Haxris State Well, which is located

~




in the southwest quarter of Section 29 of 13 South, 34
East. This is operated by Midwest 0il.
Q There is no damage to surface or sub-surface

water by reason of the production or disposal of the

water?
A No, sir.
Q Let's move on to your Exhibit 2, and without

reading all of the details on it, tell me how many wells
are on there, and what the burden and the thrust of that
exhibit is, in your opinion?

A This is a completion data on all the wells
completed in this field, and these welis are listed, and
the date which they were completed. The original well,
thefirst one on the left, with the D-1i, whiéh is located
in the northeast quarter of Sectién 4, 14 South, 44 East.

Q Do you have thé same data on there with reference
to all of the wells, as indicated?

A That's correct.

Q Now, move on to your Exhibhit No. 3. What is_
your Exhibit No. 3?

2 Exhibit No. 3 is the drilling economics of
various spacings, spacing pattern that might be considered

in the Cerca-Upper Penn Field. And under the basic data,




e L e AR TR T AN R k8 A A

S

10

the current price of o0il in this field is $3.31 a barrel;:
gas price is 15 cents per Mcf. The 0il is being purchased
by Service Pipeline, and the gas is heing purchased by
Warren Petroleunm.

Drilling completion and production facilities

cost for a single completed well in this field is $213,000.
If a well were drilled on a 40-acre pattern, it is
estimated that the recoverable 0il would be 43,680
barrels, and recoverable gas of 30,576 Mcf, which would
give a net revenue after royalty of $130,520; and after
subtracting operating costs, production taxes, and ad
valorem tax, would give a net of $117,407.
When balanced against the investment of drilling
and completing the well at $213,000, it would result in
a loss of $95,593.
If a well were drilled on 80-acre spacing, it
is estimated recoverable oil would be 87,360 barrels of
oil.
Q That is twice the 402
A That's correct. Recoverable gas would be
61,152 Mcf, which would give a net revenue after royalty
of $261,042; and after déductinq operating costs,

production taxes, and ad valorem tax, it would give a net
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income of $234,816. And when balanced against the
original investment of $213,000, it wculd give a profit
of $21,816.

Q That is not a profit, counting the use of your

money?
A This is not an acceptable profit.
Q How about 160 acres?
A The 1l60-acre pattern, the estimated recoverable

oil would be 174,720 barrels, recoverable gas of 122,304
Mcf, which would give a net revenue after rovalty of
$522,085.

| And after deducting or subtracting operating
?osts, the necessary taxes, it would give a net income of
$469,634. When balanced against the investment cansts,
it would give a profit of $256,634, or a profit to
investment of 1.21 to ocne.

Q In that connection, if the Commission ﬁid not
choose to continue on a permanent basis the existing
temporary rules, would you recommend to the Superior 0il
Company that infill drilling be done in thic field?

A No, sir, I would not.

Q Why wouldn't you do that?

A Primarily because I think it would be -- if
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it were on 40-acre spacing, it would result in a loss,
and Lf it were on 80-acre spacing, the economics would

not be up to standard.

Q Would you get any more oil, in your opinion?

A 'No, gir, I do not think so.

Q The next Exhibit you have, what is that, No. 4°?
3 Exhibit No. 4 is & graph showing the reservoir

pressure and the monthly oil production in the Ceica-
Upper Field, and the reservoir pressure is at a common
datum of minus 6,250, which is shown in the upper part
of the graph. The lower part of the graph is the oil
production in barrels per month, and also the seguence
in which the wells were completed. On the right hand
side of the graph is the pressure data, and the well in
whish thes pressure was recorded at.

It will be noted from the reservoir pressure
data, the top part of the graph, the original pressure
that was recorded on May 14, 1968, was 3,508 pounds.
Subsequent pressures have been taken and that we have
access to, and in no case has there been a pressure
that is equal to or has exceeded the original pressure
of2,508 pounds per square inch, which is in my opinion

indicative of a depletion type reservoir where the
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pressure will decline after withdrawal of o0il and gas

from the reservoir.

: Q In your opinion, is this reservoir rate sensitive?
A No, sir, it is not.
Q Your next Exhibit is No. 5. Briefly, what is
that?
A No. 5 is a summary cdata sheet of reservoir

pressure, and the cumulative oil production at the date

the pressure was recorded, and also it gives the well in
which pressure was recorded at, the shut-in period, and
also the reservoir pressure corrected to a subsea elevation

of minus 6,250,

MR. NUTTER: Are those corrected pressures
at a common datuit Shown on Exhibit 4?2

THE WITNESS: Yes, sir, they are all corrected
to this common datum of minus 6,250,

Q Behind your Exhibit No. 5, you have some eight
or ten charts that are not numbered. I will ask you if
it isn't a fact that those are just the raw worksheets
and the material from which Exhibit 5 was prepared?

A That's correct. This is the basic data, basic
pressure data which makes up Exhibit 4.

Q And then finally you have a map, we numbered




it No. 6, and what is it?

A This Exhibit No. 6 is a structure map that is
contoured on top of the Upper Penn zone, with 25 foot
interval contours. It also shows the reservoir pressure
that was recorded at the wells on which we have the
available data. It shows the cumulative production to
May 1, 1969. It shows the percent watercut that these
wells have produced, if they are producing in excess of
one percent watercut, and it also shows the most recent

tests that we have available to us.

Q How big is this reservoir going to be, 'in your
opinion?
A In my opinion, this reservoir could have

approximately 950 acres.

0 How many more wells, in your opinion, will be
drilled when it is filled up?

A Possibly one more in addition to the one that

is drilling.

Q But you have eight in?
A Yes, sir.
Q Were these Exhibits prepared by you or under

your supervision?

A Yes, they were.
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Q In the event the Commission sees fit to

continue these rules in effect on a permanent basis,

in your opinion, can the allowahle that would be assigned

. to the well be produced without adversely affecting
greater ultimate recovery?

: A ‘In my opinion, the allowable currently assigned
to these wells can be produced without affecting the
reservoir, as far as ultinate recovery. These wells

are not producing any appreciable water, and the

producing gas-oil ratio is approximately 700 to one;
; and with the high permeability, these wells will efficiently

and adequately drain 160 acres.

- 0 Now, at the time the Commission promulgated"
temporary rules, they assigned to the discovery well a

bonus allowable, are you familiar with that?

A Yes, I am.
Q About how much of that have you produced?

A We produced approximately half of the bonus
allowable that was assigned fo the State D Well. The
bonus allowable, as I recall, was effective August,
1968.

L o} What are ¥au recommending to the Commission

that they do with reference to the continuatiqn_of that

B
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bonus allowable, and giving you an opportunity to continue
tu produce it for one more year?

A In view of the capacity of the well shown on
thisnexhibit, this well is capable of producing 492 hrarrels
of oil per day, we would ask the Ccmuuission that this
bonus allowable be continued.

Q What do you recommend to the Commission with
reference to whether they make the rules permanent or not?

A In my opinion, from the valuation of the pressure
data and the sequence in which these wells were drilled,
in my opinion, the pressures substantiate that these wells
are draining and affecting 160 acres.

0 And doing it efficiently, in your opinion?

A Doing it efficiently. With that in mind, I
would ask that the Commission grant permanent field
rules for l60-acre spacing in this field.

Q Now, Mr. Clay, in the event that the Commission
does that, would each and every owner, mineral interest
owner, whether royalty owner or lessee, in your opinion,
be given a reasonablc opportunity to recover his fair
share of oil underlying his land, that or its equivalent?

A In my opinion, they would.

Q So correlative rights would not be distorted,



in your opinion?

A

Q
A
Q

No,

sir.

And waste would not occur?

No,

sir.

And the adopticn of rules other than 160 acres,

80 acres, or 40 would, in your opinion, cause the drilling

of unnecessary wells, and would not result in a greater

ultimate recovery?

A

In my opinion, they would result in drilling

nnnecessary wells,

MR.

PATMAN:

Examiner please?

MR.

NUTTER:

We offer now the Exhibites, if the

Superior's Exhibits 1 through 6

will be admitted in evidence.

MR,

PATMAN:

{(Thereupon, Suverior's Exhibits 1
through § was admitted in evidence.)

If it be appropriate, I would ask

that' the data from the June 26 Hearing of last year be

incorporated into this record.

MR.

NUTTER:

This is a part of the same case,

and it will be incorporated together.

MR,

PATMAN:

I have no further questions.




ke

et e b b

18

CRCSS EXAMINATION

BY MR. NUTTER:

Q Mr. Clay, you mentioned the well that Sam Boren
is drilling in the northwest of Section 3. Your map
shows another well, a location at least in the southwest
of Section 33, Do you know the status of that well?

A To my knowledge, the well in the southwest quarter
of 33 is only a location.

Q Now, you have taken numerous bottomhole pressures
on that State D No. 1. However, I notice on your Exhibit
No. 4 and 5, that only a single pressure is shown for the
other wells. Have there been no bottomhole pressures |
taken on the otler wells, other than the initial pressure?

A To my knowledge, there is only one pressure
point or one piece of pressure taken at the other wells.
When the oriéin%l well was drilled, we observed the pressure
drawdown real closely by measuring these pressures and,
of course, we knew the cumulative oil at the date that
we were measuring these pressures, and we were trying to get
some idea of the size of the reservoir. But only the
orie well completed. And on subsequent pressure recordihgs,

to my knowledge, we only had one on each of those other

wells.
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Q Now, I presume that all of these others, all

thesea other pressures that are shown on Exhibit No. §
i here, are after some production from the well, with the

exception of the Superior State L No. 1, which is a drill
stem test pressure, and the Elkan No. 1, which is a
drill stem pressure, would that be correct?

A Yes, that's correct. I am in error here. [t
would be noted that on October 28, 1968, w2 recorded a

H ﬂ ) pressure of the:State XK Well, and we also recorded another

pressure on January 22, 1969 at that same well, so there
has been two pressures recorded at the State K Well.

Q Going back to Exhibit No. 4, those would be
pressure point No. 7?

A Pressure point 7 and 10.

Q So there was a decline there in two pressures
from the same well?

A Yes, 'sir, £hat's correct.

Q Now;'going to vour calculation of recoverable
0il, which is on Exhibit No. 3, I presume that!this is
based -~ you have come up with an estimated 43,680 pex
4C. 1Is this based on a volumetric calculation?

A All of: these figures are baséd on volumetric

calculation. N
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0 We have most of the information for volumetric
formula on Exhibit 1, but we are lacking the formation

j volume factor. What volume factor did you use?

4 ; A Formation volume factor ies about 1.57.
; Q And a recovery factor?
a Recovery factor that was used for these volumetric

§ cdlculations was 32 percent.

Q What did you base that on?

A This was; first, included in our exhibit at the
original Hearing date, and it was based on an estimated of
'é recovery, primarily, in the East Sanders Field.

% T might add tﬁai since that -- at the time that
was the only approaéh we had was volumetric calculations
A ;; since there Qas 6n1y one well,_and with this subsequent
| pressure data we have ‘seen no reason to change our volumetric
a figures. |

Q So this formation volume factor and the recovery
factor are the same numbers entered in the original
Heating?

A Yes, sir, that's correct. I might point out
one other thing, this recoverable oil of 174,000 barrels
on l60-acre spacing is an average per'well. In other

words, it would be dividing up what we see is the ultimate
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recovery from pressure cum data, it would be divided up
among eight wells.

Q And you used an average net pay, an average
porosity, and an average water saturation for all of
the»wells that are in the Pool?

A Except that that figure, again, came from the

original well, and the net pay we used on the original

well was 12 feet, and, as I recall, the water saturation
was 28 percent, and whereas average pay is 8 feet.
. % Q On Exhibit No. 1, the data that is given or
- Exhibit No. 1 is all current, based on the average of all of
the wells that have been drilled?
A That's correct. Even though the pay is slightly

thinner . than what we originally saw in the original well,

and the pressure cum data indicates the recovery is

going to be a little higher than 32 percent, which we

originally estimated on the volume calculations.

Q Now, you have two pressure points that are above
the extrapolated line there, which would be an average
reservoir decline. They would.be pressure point No. 6,
which is the pressure taken on October 1, 1968, on the
L No. 1, which, referring to Exhibit No. 5, would be a

drill stem pressure test?
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A That's correct.

Q Prior to any production from the well?

A That's correct.

Q And a pressure point No. 9 is the pressure
taken on the Elkan No. 1 on January 6, 1968, which, back
to Exhibit %, is another drill stem test. So it would
appear that the two pressure points that are above the
line would represent virgin conditions in that vicinity
prior to any production from the well?

A I would like to point out one thing. When the L
well pressure was measured on October lst, there had been,
and as shown on Exhibit 5, there had been 56,000 barrels
of o0il withdrawn from the reservoir. And then when the
pressure was recorded at the Elkan Well on January'é6,
again a drill stem test, acain there had been 168,000
barrels taken from the wells down to the south.

Q This would account for the pressuresbeing lower
than the iritial reservoir pressure, but the fact that
they were érill stem test pressures prior te any production
from those wells, themselves, may account for the pressures
being above the line? -

A Yes, sir.

o) They are lower than the initial pressure, but

they are still higher than the pool pressure decline,
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aren't they?

A In my opinion, the reason they are higher than
the pool decline is that in the L Well, which is a fairly
low permeability well, that it has not been effectively
drained. Howevexr, it haz been drained around it, which
accounts for the lower pressure, but it hasn't been as
effectively drained as in the center part of the pool.

Q You don't have your permeability for each of
the wells -- yes, you do.

A The ones that I have built up data on, which
is the D Well, has a permeability oifi 147 willidarcies
that is in the center part of the pool.

Q And L~-1 has nine?

A L has nine millidarcies of permeability, and
that well was extremely tight when we completed it. It
will be noted that we‘had to acidize it with some 9,000
gallons-of:-acid:to get it in its current status. Also,
calculated permeability on~the Elkan Well is 85 millidarcies.
In both cases, the permeability seems to be, and it was
corroborated by calculation, is lower up to the northeast
than it is in the center part of the field.

Q vhich might account for the pressure points

beiang above the average decline?
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A In my opinion

]
o MR. NUTTER: Any further questions of Mr. Clay?
T

P

You may be excused.

H

A MR. PATMAN: I have nothing further.

% MR. NUTTER: Does anyone have anything they
: wish to offer in Case 37962

MR. HATCH: The Commission has received

comnrunication from Tenneco, and from Amerada, and from

Atlantic Richfield, all supporting the applicant.

MR. NUTTER: Thank you, Mr. Hatch. If there
is nothing further in Case 3796, we will take the Case
under advisement, and recess the Hearing until 1:30

this afternoon.




It ashihsll

25

. INDEX
}
WITNESS PAGE
' - I
TERRY CLAY
Direct examination by Mr. Patman 2
Crosg Examination by Mr. Nutter 18
ADMITTED IN
EXHIBITS MARKED EVIDENCE

Superior 0il Company's
Exhibits 1 through 6 2 17




4
32

AR 3!
%.‘ N

STATE op NEwW MEXICo

)
)} ss,
COuNTY OF BERNALILLO )

|
[
o g

//

/
W o

——




‘ a

¥ =

' g . X
; Tl % THE SUPERIOR Ol COMPAXY

; | PMDLA;;iz:T:79704 _§

D June 12, 1968 =

e o= e PR T

ERr o BT BLIARORAY

Mr. Dan Nutter, Examiner
! New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission
! State Land Office Building
- - . E Santa Fe, New Mexico
£ ¥
i Re: Creation of New Fool
L Upper Pennsylvanian "A" Zone

. W ‘ Superior State "DY COM No. 1
: 1980' FNL & 1980' FEL
Section 4, T-14-S, R-34-E
Lea County, New Mexico

2 i Dear Sirx:

Attached are two copies of an Application for Discovery Allowable and Creation
of a New Pool (Form C-109) along with appropriate exhibits required under Rule No.
509. Thig information is provided as supplementary material to our Mr. Elmer
Patman's letter dated May 31, 1968, requesting that a hearing be set (June 26, 1968)
for the purpose of determining a new pool designation for The Superior 0il State D"
COM No. 1 Well; and at the hearing, applicant will request accompanying Field Rules
permitting development on 160-acre units with wells located 150 feet from the center
of a govermmental quarter quarter sgection,

Attached dre two copies of each exhibit as follows:

1. Ownership map with scale 1" = 1000' showing location of all

welle. leeceass 2f r2cond, aud producing tormations within

i a two-mile radius of Superior State "D" COM No. 1.

2. Schlumberger Gamma Ray-Sonic log of State '"D" COM No. 1
well with accompanying formation tops, drill stem test
- and completion data plotted on log.

* 3. Subsurface structure map with scale 1" = 1000' and contoured
: on top of the Upper Pennsylvanian "A" Zone.

4. Geological cross-section prepared from the State "D" COM
No. 1 well log snd nearby well logs.

5. Reservoir data from State '"D" COM No. 1 and nearby fields
accompanied by available bottom hole pressure data.
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Mr. Dan Nutter : -2- June 12, 1968

The Superijor State "D" COM No. 1 Well was drilled to a total depth of 11,031
feet and completed May 26, 1968, in the Upper Pennsylvanian "A" Zone through
perforations 10,402-08 feet. On initial potential, this well flowed (natural) 380
barrels oil per day plus 1 barrel water per day. Based on & study of the available
dats from this well and nearby wells located in the Nonombre and East Saunders
Fielda, it is believed that State "D" COM No. 1 is located on a separate structure
from the nearby fields., The State "D" COM No. 1 is separated from the Nonombre
Field based on a difference in the oil-water contact. That is, the oil-water
contact in the Nonombre Pennsylvanian "A" Zone is believed to be £3 feet vertically
higher than the completion interval in the State '"D" COM No. 1. Separation of the
of the State "D" COM No. 1 from the East Saunders Field is based on the large
difference in bottom hole pressures. The bottom hole prossure recorded at the State

"'D'" COM No. 1 Well indicates the reservoir pressure to be considerably higher than
that in the East Saunders Field.

We respectfully submit Form C-109 and the accompanying exhibits and dats to
support our request for a new poc]l designation for the State "D" COM Well No. 1,

Yours very truly,
THE SUPERIOR OIL COMPANY

o/./ﬂqﬂl?

T. D. Clay
Petroleum Engineer

TDC/ is

cc: Mr. Joe D. Ramey
Mr. Elmer Patman
Mr. M. U. Broussard
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NEW MEXICO OtL CONSERVATION COMMISSION Form C-109
APPLICATION FOR DISCOVERY ALLOWABLE AND CREATION OF A NEW POOL Adopied -1-66
HOTE: This form is to be flled ond ottochments mode in eccordonce with the provisions of Rule $09.
tf discovery is claimed for more thon one 10ne, seporate forms must be fitad for =2:%
Operator Address
The Superior 0il Company P. O. Box 1900, Midland, Texas 79701
Leose Name Well No. County
State "D" CcOoM 1 Lea
‘Wwell Tocation )
Unit Letter G : 1980 Feet from The __!Q.th_______ Line and 1980 Feet
From the East Line of Sectlon 4 . Township 14-8 . Range 34-F . NMPM
Suggested Pocl Names (List in order of preference)
1. Elkan 2, Etcheverry 3. Dye or Mike-Dan Field
Name of Producing Formotfon Perforations Date of Flllng Form C-104
Upper Penn, "A" 10,402-08 May 29, 1968
r-_’g:s ';"l'ﬁgl\c\i{:‘l‘lﬂl:flﬁ‘ssﬁ%?l?,' Previously Filed [ If Yes, Give Date of Filing Date Well was Spudded Date Compl. Ready to Prod.
April 8, 1968 May 26, 1968
Total Depth Plugged Back Depth Depth Casing Shoe Tubing Depth Elevation (Gr., DF, RKB, RT, etc.)
11,031 10,943 11,031 10,419 GR 4137; RKB 4155; DF 415

Oll Weli Potential (Test to de taken only after all load oil has been recovered)

- 380 B!s, Oil Per Day Based On 380 Bbls In 2“ Hou:s; 1 Bbls Water Per Day Rased On 1 Bbls

Gas-Ctl Method Of Chk, .
In 24 Hours; Gas Producticn Durina Test: 398 MCF; Ratio; 1041 Producing: Flwing Size Zﬁlﬁ&"

NEAREST FRODUCTION TO THIS DISCOVERY (lacludes past and present oil or gas producing areas and zones whether this discovery is based on horizon:
tal or vertical separation):

Pool Name v Name of Froducing Formation Top of Pay Bottom of Pay urcently i ing?
Nonombre-Upper Penn, Upper Penn, 10,310 (-6142) | 10,329 (~6174) gﬁ?"wﬁ + 771

Hortzontal Distance and Direction fiom Subject Discovery Well to the Vertical Distance fromn Subject Discovery Zcne to Producing Interval thisM
Nearest Well In this Pool ' Poo
Noxthwest - 7800 State '"D" COM No. 1, 100' low to nearest

Nonombre Field well (Midwest 0il St. "C" No. 1)
NEAREST COMPARABLE PRODUCTION (Includes past and present oil or gas production, from this pay or formation only):

Pool Name ['I‘op of Pay Bottom of Pay Cuxrengy i%\glnq?
Nonombre - Upper Penn ’110,310 (-6142) | 10,329 (~-6174) “‘2‘58 BOPM + 7714

Horlzentu! Distance and Direclion from Subject Discovery Well to the Nearest Well In this Comparable Pool MCFG

Northwest - 7800°'

Is “’County Deep’’ Discovery Allowable |If Yes, Glve Name, Location, and Depth of Next Deepest Ofl Production {n this County }
Requested for Subject Discovery Well?

No
Is the Subject Well Is Discovery Allowable If Yes, Name all Such Formatii ns
Multiple Completion? [Requested for other Zone(s)?
No No

LIST ALL OPERATORS OWNING LEASES WITHIN ONE MILE OF THIS WELL (Artach additional sheet if necessary)

NAME ADDRESS ]
Union 0il Co. of California Union 0il Building, Midland, Texas 79701
: _Glidden i _
Atlantic Richfield Company P, 0. Box 1978, Roswell, New Mexico 88201
Atten; Mr, S. L. Smith
Southern Minerals Corporation P. 0. Box 1816, Midland, Texas 79701
Atten: Mr, Jack Samples
Shell 0il Cowpany P. 0. Box 1509, Midland, Texas 79701
i Atten: t
Humble 01l & Refining Company P. 0. Box 1600, Midland, Texas 79701
Atten: i
Midwest 0il Corporation 1500 Wilco Building, Midland, Texas 79701
Atten: Mr. D. D, Matson
Ralph Lowe Estate P. 0. Box 832, Midland, Texas 79701
ﬁ Ll

Attoch evidence that allof the obove operators f1ave been furnished o copy of this application. Any of said operotors who intends to object 1o the designation
of the subject well os o discovery well, eligible to receive a discovery clfowable, must notify the oppropriate District Office and the Sontc Fe Office of the
Commission of such infent in writing within ten days ofter receiving a copy of this application.

* Sun 0il Company, P. O. Box 1861, Midland, Texas 79701, Atten: Mr. Emil Monsour e

Remarks: Attached is a8 copy of letter submitted to the above offset operatorxs.

I CERTIFICATION o ‘ . et ot na
tied with, with respect to the subjec .
i {1 Conservation Commission have been comp , well. ang
L hereby e e that = L Sne fh ug‘lnonc 2{ ‘oh{a:‘;ﬁh:‘r‘t:‘z:honom common source of oll 'upplr has bacr; m:.nlt:‘e:-::.‘:’:;.l.' };}:,':;::.f,;".‘ﬂ.;“;,,.,n .‘:d
e r- Y able for “P‘:.l - gjaenc.t ':/:ll i-fc:‘-,'.hgrlzcd will be produced from the sudject zone in this well only. Fu . )
u » .
:?!:::l;iyedﬂg::-t:l:l lt':':: :nd-comple(e to the best of my knowledge snd bellef.

\/ [ LK Petroleum Engineer June 11, 1968
C—"f * = — Position Date
. re

Signatu
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THE SUPERIOR O1lL COMPANY

MIDLAND, TEXAS 79704
June 12, 1968

Marled /no’/vfo’ua/:’y 7o Lach Crerater Within I/ Mile of State D Com N?/!

Re: Creation of New Pool
. Upper Pennsylvanian "A" Zone
Superior State ¥D" COM No. 1
1980' FNL & 1980' FEL
Section 4, T-14-S, R-34-E
Lea County, New Mexico

Gentlemen:

Attached {s a copy of Form C-109, Application for Discovery Allowable
and Creation of a New Pool, for your review. We have applied for a new
field designation. for the recently completed State "D" COM No. 1 Well,

This well was completed May 26, 1968, in the Upper Pennsylvanian "A" Zone
through perforations 10,402-08 feet. On initial potential, this weli flowed
380- BOPD plus 1 BWPD, 26/64" choke, FTP = 180, GOR = 1047, 43° API.

We believe this well to be separated from the neardby Nonombre and East
Saunders Fields., Form C-109 and required exhibits have been forwarded to
the New Mexico 0il Conservatjion Commission to establish a new field
designation.

Yours very truly,

THE SUPERIOR OIL COMPANY
T. D. Clay é}
Petroleum Engineer

TDC/ §s | ' o
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{Form C-123»
(Revised 7/1/32:

REQUEST FOR THE EXTENSION OF AN EXISTING POOL

OR

THE CREATION OF A NEW POOL

TO: The Oil Conservation Commission Datc.... . Jwe 968
State of New Mexico

.......................................................................................................................................................................................................................

Name of Operator Naine of Lease
......... tLocmedfeet from the............... ceveeee dine and. L BRNN L feet
Well No.
from the.... .. B e line of.......... ‘ u‘?- ......................................... “" ....................
Section Township . Range

is outside the boundaries of any pool producing from the same f{ormation. On the basis of the information submitted here-
L]

with on form C-105, we hereby request that aiwe........ e et et eeee e eeeent et eeneee et e eeee et e e

Suggested name: Blkem

Name of Producing Formation:

Vpper Pesasylveatse “A" oAt oty . e
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. THE SUPERIOR OIL COMPANY
! . STATE "D" COM NO. 1
L 1980' FNL & 1980 PEL
S SECTION &, T-14-S, R-34-E
ETCHEVERRY PROSPECT AREA

[ VL TP

e

S 1 b T et R Pt BB

Completion Date:
Completion Zone:
Top and Bottom of Pay:

Subsea Top and Bottom of Pay:
Perforations &nd Interval:

Initial Potential:

Total Depth:

Plug Back Depth:
Casing Size and Depth:
Tubing Size and Depth:
Type Packer and Depth:

Completion 2Zone:

LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

PERTINENT COMPLETION DATA

May 26, 1968

Upper Pennsylvanian "A"

10,397 - 10,422

6242 to -6267

10,402-408 w/4 jet shots per foot
Flow (natural) 380 BOPD + 1 BWPD,
26/64" ch, TP = 180, GOR = 1047,
43° API

11,031

10,943

5-1/2" @ 11,031

2-3/8" @ 11,419

Baker Model "R" @ 10,315

RESERVOIR DATA

Upper Pennsylvanian "A"

Top of Pay: 10,397
Bottom of Pay: 10,422
Net Pay: 12
Average Porosity: 8%
Permeability: 147 md
Average Water Saturationm: 28%

Static Bottom Hole Pressure
and Subsea Depth:

Date Bottom Hole Pressure
Measured: June 2, 1968
Przductiviey Tndex: 0.236 BOPD/psi

Cumulative Production to

3415 psig @ -6250

crv iy "m“’; TE . EA Gl s cd TASEL I T

June 1, 1968: 1627 bbls.
x Average Producing Rate
. During May: 310 BROPD
- May Allowsble: 271 BOPD
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NONOMBRE FIELD
SECTION 32, T-13-S, R-34-E
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

PERTINENT DATA

Subsea depth of oil-water contact in Upper Pennaylvanian "A" Zone:
-6164

Support of oil-water contact in Upper Pennsylvanian "A" Zone is as
follows: i

Cactus Drlg. Smelting State Ne. 1, Section 30, T-13-S, R-34-E, Drill
Stem Teat interval from 10,310-60 thru the Upper Penn. "A"™ Zone at
10,348 to 10,375 (-6169 to -6196) recovered 187' mud + 1405' salt
water.

Midwest 01l Corp. Harris State No. 1, Section 29, T-13-S, R-34-E,
Drill Stem Test interval from 10,315-60 thru the Upper Penn. "A"
Zone &t 10,338 to 10,365 {-6185 to -6192) recovered 7900' salt
water.

BTA Producers 671 LTD Lowe Ne. 1, Section 5, T-14-5, R-34-E, Drill
Stem Test interval from 10,386-411 thru the Upper Penn. "A" Zone at
10,390 to 10,412 (-6219 to -6241) recovered 3870' salt water.

Ralph Lcwe State No. 1, Section 5, T-14~S, R-34-E, Drill Stem Test
interval from 10,348-93 thru the Upper Penn. "A" Zone at 10,380 to
10,400 (-6210 to -6230) recovered 345' salt water.

The above data is presented to show that the oil-water contact
in the Upper Pennsylvanian "A" Zone in the nearby Nonombre Field is
at a subsea depth of -6164 and higher than the subsea producing
interval (-6247 to -6253) in Superior 0il Company State '"D" COM No.
1. 1In view of the different water level in the Nonombre Field when
compared with the Superior State '"D" COM No. 1, it is believed that
the State "D" COM No. 1 Well is located on a separate structure and
constitutes a discovery.




ngv,.r,*ﬁ P o e eve

EAST SAUNDERS FIELD
SECTION 17, T-14-S, R-3-E
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

PERTINENT DATA

The following bottom hole pressure data was obtained from Kern
County Land Company which {s now a part of Tenneco Qil Coxgany.
Attached ave copies of this data along with a copy of the bottom
hole pressure data from Superior State "D" COM No. 1 Well., The most
recent bottom hole pressure data from the East Saunders Field is as
follows:

Kern County Land State 17-2, Section 17, T~1l4-S, R-34-E,
23 hr. rut-in bottom hole pressure: 1440 paig @ -6250
on Jar ...y 29, 1966.

Kern County Land State 17-1, Section 17, T~14-S, R-34-E,
24 hr. shut~in bottom hole pressure: 1368 psig @ -6250
on January 14, 1966.

Kern County Land State 17-4, Section 17, T-14~S, R-34-E,
204 hr. shut-in bottom hole pressure: 2305 psig @ -6250
on February 15, 1966.

The above pressure daca from three wells in the East Saunders
Field indicates that the bottom hole pressure is considerably lower
than that measured at The Superior 0il Company State "D" COM No. 1
Well., 1In view of the large difference in batica hoie pressure
Lctween the East Saunders Field and the State "D" COM No. 1 Well, it
is believed that thig well is located on a separate structure and
constitutes a discovery.

R




BOTTOM HOLE PRESSURE RECORD
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” THE SUPERIOR OIL COMPANY
' CERCA (UPPER PENNSYLVANIAN) FIELD
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

T
Rt I W S b B O L e

Hearing Date: June 4, 1969

CASE NO. 3796

CONTENTS OF THIS EXHIBIT

1. Pertinent Data Sheet of Cerca (Upper Penn) Field.

2. Coupletion Data of all Wells in Field.

3. Drilling Economics of Various Spacing Patterns Including
Estimated 0il Reserves.

4. Graph Showing Total Monthiy 01l Production and Reservoir
Pressure at Cerca {Upper Penn) Field.

5. Reservoir Pressure and Cumulative 0il ?roduction at Cerca
(Upper Penn) Field. Also, a Copy of Each Pressure Survey
is Included.

6. Subsurface Structure Map with Scale 1" = 1000' and Contoured ]
on Top of the Upper Pennsylvanian Zone. Cumulative Production
and Reservoir Pressure are included on Structure Map.

TDC/ §8
6-3-69




i ) ! PERTINENT DATA / -1

. : CERCA (UPPER PENNSYLVANIAN) FIELD é -4 é7
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

e i

DISCOVERY DATA

Discovery Well: The Superior 0il Company State "D" No. 1

S YL LE & VN (T S

N A Discovery Date: May 26, 1968

N »'ﬂ

wi %

e
v

'Completion Zone and Interval: Upper Penn. Zone through perforations 10,402-10,408
Initial Potential: Flow (Natural) 380 BOPD + 1 BWPD, 26/64" choke, TP = 180,
GOR = 1047, 43* API. Retest on July 1, 1968, after
100 gal acid treatment: F 557 BOPD, 23/64" choke,
GOR = 820, TP = 450, 43,3° API.
Original Reservoir Pressure as Determined from Drill Stem Test Data: 3508 psig @ -6250

GENERAL INFORMATION AND RESERVOIR DATA

ENCT URRONT e TR e o ST IR R RN G T NV

Number Wells Drilled: 10
§ Number Upper Penn Completions: 8 BEFORE EXAMINER NUTTLR
£ Number Dry Holes: 2 o
f Number Dual Completions: 1 OiL CONSERVATION CGMMILIIC
i Average Net Pay: 8 feet AVV,fGPS’EXHIBlT NO. i
2 Average Porosity: 8% —_— 2
g Average Permeability: 80 md. CASE NQC. 146
B Average Water Saturation: 29%
; v . ; Cumulative 0il Production to May 1, 1969: 342,821 BO
T = Cumulative Gas Production to May 1, 1969: 174,908 MCF
IR g Cunulative Water Production to May 1, 1969: 6,483 BW
5 E RESERVOIR PRESSURE AND TEMPERATURE
3
« X Original Reservoir Pressure: 3508 psig. at -6250
& Current Reservoir Pressure: 1783 psig. at -6250
. i Reservoir Temperature: 160° F
§ CHARACTERISTICS OF RESERVOIR FLUIDS
i 0il Gravity: 44°
# Gas Gravity: 0.929
i i STRUCTURE FEATURES AND PHYSICAL PROPERTIES OF RESERVOIR ROCK
% Type of Structure: Northeast - Southwest trending anticline with production
g controlled by porasity development.
B ,
% Type of Reservoir Rock: Limestone with vuggy porosity.
g
5 TDC/ js
g 6-3-69
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DRILLING ECONOMICS OF VARIOUS SPACING PATTERNS
CERCA (UPPER PENNSYLVANIAN) FIELD
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

BASIC DATA:
0il Value: $3.31/STB
0il Purchaser: Service Pipeline
Gas Price: $0.15/MCF
Gas Purchaser: Warren Petroleum
Net Interest in Production: 87.5%
Production Taxes: 5.19% of net revenue
Ad Valorem Tax: 1.51% of net revenue
Lifting Cost (including overhead): $0.10/5TB

Investment (includes drillig, comple-
tion, produciion facilities and

_ pumping equipment): $213,000
ECONOMICS:
Well Spacing
40 Acre 80 Acre 160 Acre
1. Recoverable 0il, STB 43,680 87,360 174,720
9. Recoverable Gas. MCF 30,576 61,152 122,304
3. 0il Revenue, $3.31/STB x (1) $144,580 289,161 576,223
4. Gas Revenue, $0.15/MCF x (2) $ 4,586 9,173 18,346
5. Total Revenue, (3) + (&) $149,166 298,334 595,669
6. Net Revenue After Royalty, 0.875 '
x (5) $130,520 261,042 522,085
7. Operating Cost, $0.10/STB x (1) $ 4,368 8,736 17,472
8. Production Taxes, 0.0519 x (6) $ 6,774 : 13,548 27,096
9, Ad Valorem Tax, 0.0151 x (6) $ 1,971 3,942 7,883
10. Net Income, (6)-(7)-(8)-(9) - $117,407 234,816 469,634
11. Investment $213,000 213,000 213,000
12. Profit, (10)-(11) $ 95,593 (Loss) 21,816 256,634
13. Profit to Investment, (12) &+ (11)-------- 0.102:1 1.21:1

BEFORE EXAMINER NUTTER
Ol CONSERVATION COM
TDC/ )8 Bopligers EXHIBIT NO.
6-3-6 ' CASE NO.___ 31496

MISSION
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RESERVOIR PRESSURE AND

MONTHLY OIL PRODUCTION
CERCA (UPPER PENN) FIELD
Lea County, New Mexico

nN
Q
o
(o]

PSIG at

b

PRESSURE_DATA :
DATE PRESS, WELL
5-14-68 3508 State ''D"
6-2-68 3415
6-19-68 3242
7-5-68 3121
7-30-68 2967
10-1-68 3176 State "L'" No.l
10-28-68 1978 State "K' No.l
11-1-68 2013 State '"D" No.l
. 1-6-69 2725 Elkan No.l
10, 1-22-69 1683 State "K' No.l
11. 2-14-69 1680 Lea''878" State No.l
12, 3-17-69 1783 N.M, State "S8'" No.l

100

RESERVOIR PRESSURE
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OIL PRODUCTIOMN, Thousand Barrels Per Month
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: RESERVOIR PRESSURE AND CUMULATIVE OIL PRODUCTION

CERCA (UPPER PENN) FIELD
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO,

V. -

CUMULATIVE .
OIL PROD. mt&rv%
DEPTH OF RESERVOIR AT DATE
SHUT IN sruT 1IN PRESS. PRESS. PRESS.
LEASE AND DATE PRESS. RESERVOIR PERIOD RECORDER, CORRECTED MEASURED
wwwwbaow WELL NAME MEASURED PRESS, PSIG HOURS FEET TO mumNmOV BARRELS *REMARKS
Superior state ''D" No. 1 May 14, 1968 3503 5 10,405 13508 0 PEYY Ho.uqkuwo.boo
: (-6219 to -6254)
 superior State D" No. 1 June 2, 1968 3415 21 10,405 3415 1,627 Build-up
superior  State "D No- 1 June 19, 1968 3242 4.5 10,405 3252 6,065  Build-up
superior state 'D" No. i July 5, 1968 3121 48 10,405 3121 11,828 Static press.
Superior state "D" Wo. 1 July 30, 1968 2967 49.5 10,405 2967 18,855 Static press.
m:vow»ou state "'L" No. 1 occ. 1, 1968 3096 2.9 10,482 3176 56,663 DST wo.buunwo.bmo
« (-6284 to -6335)
superior state "K" No. 1 oct. 28, 1968 1985 28 10,400 ' 1978 79,032 static. press.
Superior state "D" No. 1 Nov. 1, 1968 2013 48 10,405 2013 81,429 Static press.
superior  Elkan No. 1 jan. 6, 1969 2707 3 10,451 2725 168,119 DST 10,402-55
(-6301 to -6354)
superior gtate "K' No. 1 Jan. 22, 1969 1689 50.5 10,426 1683 191,863 " gtatic press.
Atlantic Lea 878 State No. 1 Feb. 14, 1969 1670 70 10,375 1680 229,403 Build-up
Midwest N.M. State ng" No. 1 March 17, 1969 1787 98 10,393 1783 273,524 Static press.

BEFORE EXAMIN tatic mnouuﬁqw"_ A single measured pressure point after a described ghut in period
_ ER ZC.:.m_W uild-up? Continuous measurement of pressure points throughout the shut in period

OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
Prplicunr _ EXHIBIT NO. 5

Lt agees e TR o e e
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" Min. | 2nd Min. o
Flow Yima 20 150 Date 5-14-68 e 476206 - 5 |r8
- " Min. | 2nd Min. Wl
Tlosed In Kind ibu:
Press. Time 60 300 of Job OPEN HOLE o™ LOVINGTON 3§
Pressure Eield Oftice s 5
Reodings Corrected Tester MR, SMITH Witness MR. BOWEN :
Depth Slanked | Drilling i S
Top Gouge 10,375". NO Oft | Controctor RALPH LOWE DRILLING COMPANY TIC N z-:’-_:'
BT. Hour Yop 3 iT:
P.R.D. MNo. 1398 24 Clock | Elevotion  4288' ESTIMATED  pocker 10,367 =3
Initiol Hyd Totol 2 .
Mud Pressare | 4924 4844 Depth 10,409" pottom 10,374" ,
- NET PAY 107
Initial Clased Int 1 H o
in Pres. 3473 3485 Tesed _ 10,374'-10,409'  Yoiwed " WOLFCAMP %
i - 1 * . Cosi '
Initial C sing { Top
Fow bees. 1396 2 1357 | hole 3s 7 7/8" Perts, } Bot, - I
. g - 1 %* =] g
Finol Surf ei—
Flow Pecs, 3380 2 3397 craie® 1" ADJUSTABLE A 5/8" L 2
?
finat Closed Size & Kind Drill Collars - - LeNaT™
in Pres, 3473 3485 Drill Pipe 4" F.H, Above Tester 2 172" x 347.42"
Final Hyd . Mud
Mod Peossore | 4855 4844 | 'Weight 8.9 Viraosity 41 e
Depth Blonked - *t g2, AnchorSize 1p 2 1727 »n x
Cen: Gouge | . “ot¢ | Yemperoture 7 o Actur Glength o0 g 377X 35v [3E) F
BT. Hour § Depths . Depth of
P.R.D. No. Clock | Mea. From GROUND LEVEL TYester Valvo 10 ,344' Fe.
. Y L AMOUNT Z”
Initiol Hydro Depth Back nf E]
Mud Pres. Cushion - Fi. Pres. Yalve = k. o =
o
Initio! Closed THE SUPERIUR UIL L4, ::3 ‘é:
“in Pres. Recovered  SEE Fect of ) N .f e
Initiol 1 ey :,'l 1 1368 - E;
Flow Pres. 2 Recovered REMARKS  Fectef i : .
Fiow Pee : SR W f— 2
- . , 2 . Recovered Foet of Co'i%g__m BT FANQURS < g étﬂ
ma o3e . . . -
i Dies, . Recovered Feet of DA Y. U. BROUS5ARD|® § 5
Final Hydro 0Oil Yioter DON MATHTTR (27 ;;
Mud Pres. A.P.L. Grovity - Spec. Gravity - HIZN
. [ B
Depth. Blanked | Gos Surface ' - "
Bot. Gauge 10,405 YES . ©ff | Gravity ~ Pressure S6E0# MAXTMUM I
BY. . Hour } Tool AM.  Tool AM, >
P.R.D. No. 1397 94  Clock | Opencd 5:45 PM P Closed 10:05 PM  PM.
tnitial Hydro _ :
Mud Pres. 4880 4880 Remarks Opened tool for 20 minute lst flow with a
tnitiof Closed _ . ' go?d blow. Closed tool at 6:05 for 60 minute
in Pros. 3455 3506 initial closed with 125# on bubble hose with gas ES
Iritiol 2075 1 2179 to surface in 26 minutes. Reopened tool for 150 s
Flow Pres. 2581 2 2103 minute 2nd flow at 7:35 on 1/4" choke with 120# e g
Fina! 2167 1 2382 and fluid to surface in 48 minutes and oil in @15
Flow Prcs. 3386 2 3425 50 minutes. Well flowed approximately 12 barrels = 2
F:ral Closed of o0il per hour. Closed tool at 10:05 on 1/2" = | &
in Pres, 3455 3503 choke for 300 minute final closed in pressure = =
“Finol Hydro with 540#. ©Pulled at 3:05 and reversed out estimatg®
Mud Pres. 4880 4880 21 barrels of o0il and no water.

TONVIER

FORMATION TEST DATA

&
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: Ticket
Gouge No. 1398 Depth 10,375 Clock 24 hour| No. 474204
First Initisl Second Finol
Flow Pericd Closed In’ Fressure Flow Period Closed In Pressure
o s me Defl. PSiG me Da 3
* ' ﬂ'.“o::::"' '::.?E. ﬂ;-o::n. Log '-: .'Z.;}:? 'n' o.o:"" Ter. | 'n. o;:""' Log 110 %i'::?
Po *(NAB]E TO “ .000 1218 .000 1352 .000 3397
! P READ j[ .0151 3471 .0514 2480 .0516 36476
P. " .0302 3476 .1028 3193 .1032 3478
: |
| P» " .0453 3480 L1542 | 3350 .1548 3480
; Ps .0604 3483 .2056 | 3362 . 2064 3483
: Ps .0755 3485 .2570 | 3397 . 2580 3485
; Ps .0906 3485 .3096 3485
; it
P - .1057 3485 | .3612 3485
ir
~ P .1208 3485 Il L4128 3485
Ps .1359 3485 “ L4644 3485
Pio .1510 3485 “ " .5160 3485
¢ ™ Gauge No. 1397 Depth 10,405°' Clock 24 hour
it at,Mins( At,Mins()
Po .000 2179 .000 2382 .000 2103 ll .000 3425
: . 6] 4.33 30| 6.0
| P .030 2382 .G149 3494 .0508 2793 .0503 3494
12 | 2.665 601 3.5
P: _“ .0298 3499 .1016 3287_Jl .1006 3497
18 2.11 90 | 2.67
P: PLCGGING L0447 3501 L1524 | 3391 .1509 3499
- 24 | 1.417 | || 120 | 2.75
Ps .0596 -3503 .2032 | 3400 .2012 | - 3501
30| 1.668 | 150} 2.0
} Fs | .0745 3503 .2540 3425 .2515 3503
i r 36 | 1.558 130 | 1.832
. Ps .0894 3506 _|l__.3018 | 3503
R 42 | 1.475 210 | 1.715
. .1043 3506 .3521 . 3503
48 | 1.418 : 240 | 1.625
Ps L1192 | . 3506 L4024 3503
5 54 | 1.372 270 | 1.558
Ps L1341 3506 .4527 3503
60 | 1.332 300 | 1.50
P ) .1490 3506 .5030 3503
Resding Interval 6 30 30 Minutcs
| REMARKS:
D
SPECIAL PRESSURE DATA ya
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3000

2000
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BOTTOM HOLE PRESSURE RLCORD

0

PRESSURE POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH GUAGE

Gradient

Depth Pressure psi/ft.
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* . . I
. P. D. GOX 4904 PHONE DX 4-1702
; C. ALLEN DORSEY
¢ Prtioleun Service
P
4 MIDLAND, TEXAS
§ 2 2OTTOM NOLE RREISURKS -

TEMPCRATURT SURYVEYS
BACK PRESSURD TESTY
PACKIN LEAXASE TERTY
GAS-DIL RATIO TESTS
ACOUSTICAL WELL SOUNDKR

'
k * » CFLUID LEVEL RICGROER) THE SUPEFRICR OIL CO:IPAH!

sttt

soe OO0

STATE "D" coM, #f 1
¥ WILDCLT, &L.A COUNTY, NEW MEXICO
: BUILD UP AXD DRAW DOWN TEST
: 6-19 to 6-23-68
~ i
> : o Dete Min, BEP &
v ; & & 10,505 (-6250)  Tubing
L Time ____Hours (Mid Perf,) ___Pressure Remarks
G J Aelrtscry , 6219-68 ) ' Floving on 18/64" choks
2:00 P.M, 3175.2 504 Instrument on bottom
: . 2315 P.M, , 0 3176.2 _ 524 ~ Cles:q Im
2:25 P, 10 : 3220.% 550 ‘
2:35 E.i, 20 A 3225.1 ‘
2:55 PN, 30 3226.3 600
2:55 P.M, Lo 3227.5
3:05 P.M, 50 3229.1 :
3:15 P.M, €0 - 3230.3 - 625
3:25 P.M, 70 3231.3 -
3:35 P.M. 8o 3233,2
) 3:45 P.M, 90 3234,1
4 e 3:55 P.M, 100 3234.1
I 1:05 P.M, 190" 3234,1 |
- L:15 P.M, 2 hes 3234.6 650
h:45 P M, 2 - 3236.5 650
5:15 P.M, 3 3236.9 650
o 6:15 P.M. y v - 3238.1 659
e 7:15 P.M, 5 3239.3 650
- 8:15 P M, 6 " 3240.5 650
5315 P, 1 324%1.6 650
9:45 P\, 'é- ) 3241.6 650 Sturt Flouw Test
_ CPERED vl AT G250 on CLrg/C $ e ie”  Opeu on 13/64" choke
. 9:55 P4, 10 Hw. 3206.,9 300 “o.%q ,
T 10:05 P.H, 20 " 3203.9 kog ez
| 10:15 P.M, 30 3199.2 4o e.so
10:25 P.M, ho 3192.1 460 e.::
10:35 P.M, 50 " 3188.5 L8y o>
P 10:45 P.u. 60 - 3166.2 - 500 7 °
~ 10:55 P.M, YO 3186.2 200
11:05 P.M. g 3186 » 500 /It
11:15 P\, 90 3180, 530 o
7HEsOw 9, 6-20-63
12:15 AWM. 23 he . 318%.2 500
1:15 A.M. 3?- " 3182.6 © 500
2:15 L., 5 . 3181,2 500
3:15 AN, 55 - 3180.3 500
~ i35 2.0, 6—?- . - 3179.3 5G0
6:15 A.u, 8=f- . 3177.4% 500
8:15 A.M, 10?- . 3174.1 500
10:15 £.M. s 3173.2 500
12:15 P.Y4, s - 3171.7 500
4
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1500 643

kG20 1225

1836

|
10 000 3003
10,405(-6250) 3121
(¥1d Pert.)

|

!
|
|
|

COMFANY

THE

PRESSURE POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH

Gradient

Depth Pressure psi/ft.

.01k

.305

.292
292

SUPERIOR OIL CO.,

BOTTOM HOLE PRESSURE RECORD

1000

2C00

GUAGE

3000

.
| [ Status_Shut In Elevauon
i Shut In 4 hrs Ke
; B tr__ 640 cp Dutun: M%g ?_e_I:L
i N Casing Perforations: Depth: 1 I&
, S 10,402 - 08 Safe
b .- Ruz,
TTT T YT it | Tubing Deta Prexiousjﬁ% 5--
i A T Set At 10,419 Date £-1 -68 )
P R Oper. Engd Pressure_ 3242 (73 nr
E B T Plugged Change - 127
! SR R I D BRT_1€0 3 10,405
[ \‘D e -w-.++. .1Rerarks:
. Jg
S ¢ num prY
i B R (F &5 C. ALLEN DORSEY
N I Petrolowm Service
b porn o MIDLAND, TEXAS
i PHONE DX «.1702
b N ke . T
! . ......... B
b DN b
t S . NS e T
H R N
Lo N
P N
e it G S
R T T : S
! , -
- LSS S SOOI USSP
l{_.: """" 1
_ NS EE N SRR RN R
L;..A 3B STATE "D" COM, WELL NO_______]_________

FIELD

WILDCAT

COUNTY

ORDERED BY

TR A

TERRY CLAY

LEA

DATE TESTED

7-5-68

-~

STATE__NEW MEXICO

‘—/—




BOTTOM HOLE PRESSURE RECORD
PRESSURE POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH GUAGE

e
BT S IV

™ Gradient .
Depth Pressure psi/ft. O 1000 2000 3000

e T g

LTI UTIIITIT Istatue_Shut In Elevation:
i ey 1~ =~y -———{Shut In TQ % _Hrs GL 103
: DGR S g DESRRUMBS b ¥ 4 Datum:
: RS SRR AL Rl Sl d S Cesing Per rorau me: Depth: 0,k0
. 3 ISR IO IS 10,402 - 08 Safe 10,5405
. o 618 - ’
g Tubing Dota: Premws—‘_
‘ Set At_10,419 Date__7-5-68
5 Open h.nd Pressure__ 3121
" f( bem e R r—s s Flugged Change = ’?T—“&
e i 1500 | 643 017 oo ii:‘ﬁ':”:: enee :Emk!_ BHT_1£08_10 k05
’ NAATIMDIN (DIRS: B0 SNPRRMSNERIL I ' —
r ERRAN i RERSS A SeTeey |
::i - o L».A--. . p E ‘¥ ij )6 f”-*:v *—r C- ALLEN DDRSEY
‘,‘ AR m of FL -1 7 TlD .I:' Detrolsum Service
- T "* oI e MIDLAND. TEXAS
; ¢ %000 1062 .168 r*_'j:—_' :I*I_ N stnmE O 4-1702 B
] : -
’ f-“"— -]
—_ | ‘ [ R i W "o .-1;,;:::_7:1:-;;:: LTI
i 6000 1674 .306 D M. " BRSNS ARt I )
EF'T;‘“__'*T"“‘ o N T o e T
, . : ‘ MR T‘L;; RENEL r—i; AR
+ e - ' -
| |
i !
8000 | 2269 | 290
~ ” “A.v
o 10,000 2850 .290
. 10, k05(-6250)2967 .288 : .
o (M1d Perf).) : =
} el U
- . DR - pa s -
DR SRR RN I L JRNE
boL ’ BRSSO
b L 1 . - . 2
O coMpANY THE SUPERIOR oOIL CO., LEASE___STAT E "D" COM WELL No___ 1
- FIELD  CERCA CCUNTY LEA STATE NEW MEXICO

ORDERED BY = TERRY CLAY DATE TESTED  7-30-68

PRSP YLD oy R TE
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FEEEieEEEeE

3600 Essazsanent P I ESEs
i 1 ! = grastiusny ) 191 T
3500 : Hi o THE SUPERIOR OIL COMPANY
= 7 T 1 pum n,oM
R = i STATE 'L No.l
SR S==s e Sec.33, TI3S-R34E
3400 “ i ! CERCA (UPPER PENN) FIELD
! T Lea County, New Mexico
— : I !
3300 1 } r s T = ! At
] = H e ! ~+-i- Reservoir =
o = ! ! : oS Pressure = 3
: } e WrTr i H .-nrﬁu«.mmmwumoo psig =
3200 : ' & B b -..u”nnﬂ‘\.ﬂ“ _Hx\.t
e = M e
— ! _ S ke aa R
! yum (i i - o 8 et 5y 0 i O R W SR S o S
3100 ~ STy T o
f L e B o e e s e
3000}= b e iE _ 4EEESESE
o - - (i =i
- T il ,\u- iy A g ot
T ] 30 i : YRR
T + O/VAl aRangEan T T + =T '
2900} " N.}n.u“/l_\ﬂw T n Jume Y
Pl o hi | . _\bn ot
o P3e i i x. (ERED Ry BIN —i—
2800 . ; f
= ‘| PRESSURE_BUILD-UP DATA
2 t EESS DRILL STEM TEST on Qct. 11,1968 |]
27005 : 10,435-86 (~6284 t0-6335)
UPPER PENN ZONE
2600 = :
M 1
2500 -
B
I
EEm
2400 s
23001 :
2200 SSSSS
t+4t
e o At
e} t = Prod. Time, Min.
At = Shut In Time, Min.




IR Do S AR

e k2 o

B LIV R R

! ot b R T S O A G VLA T

f

- n Min. [ 2nd Min. T : o
Flow Time 10 260 Date 10-1-68 Number 519575 - § 4]
st Min, | 2nd Min, -
Closed 1 Kind Hellib 13
Pross: Tiene 60 150 of Job OPEN HOLE Distriet __ LOVINGION K1
Offi o 25 |4
ﬁl Pressure Field ‘e : 2 >
Readings Corrected Tester MR. CASTEILOW Witness MR, BCWEN ) S
Depth Blonked | Drilling g
Top Gouge 10,415¢. NO Ot | Contractor A, W. THOMISON DRILLING COMPANY IC o '_-f
BT. . Mour T [27) i
P.R.D. No. 1516 48 Clock | Elevotion 4151' K.B. P:fk" - :(11: ®
Initicl Hyd . Total
Mud Presure| 5017 5024 | Depth 10, 486" Packer 10,435" i
- NET PAY 15' . '
Initiol Closed Interval F ¢
in Pres. 3094 3092 Tested 10,435'-10,486" Tested . UPPER PENNSYL- |
tnitial -~ L 373 Cosing or Casing }Top VANIA b
Flow Pres. 460 2 475 Hole Size 8 3/4" Perfe. fn: o ' e
Fina! = ! - 382 Surfoce Bottom 'f‘p’ =
Fiow Pres. 2101 2 2088 Choke 1" ADJUSTABLE Choke 5/8" oz
LD, « LENGTH ¢
Final Closed Size & Kind Drill Coll
in Pres, 3049 3045 Diill Pipe & 1/2" F.H. Above Tester  2,00" x 270"
Final Hyd Mud Mud
Mud Prassure | 4973 5013 Weight 9.0 Vicwsity 45 Al
Pel’“‘, - .'"lﬁ'ff Temperoture ‘;—: °F Bt .An.chorfize -.!.L.\ZA—OO;——X :’? .z
Cen. Gouge Fi. Gt 154 *F Actusl & iength OB 3 u. " g1 iz
BT. Hour | Depths Depth of
P.R.D. No. Clock | Mea. From ROTARY TARLE Tester Yaive  10.405" Fe |2
- TYPE AMOUNT .
nitial Hydre Depth Back -
Mud Pres. Cushion - Ft.  Pres. Velve - Ft. g
- FLOWED BARRELS
Initiol Closed _
é’j l:l":;:es. o8 Recovered 16 XEE@t of L § §
=P nitial 1 _ REVERSED BARKELS YHE SUPERIOR OILIGDIS | £
Flow Pres. 2 Recovered 65 XEsst of  OIL j 1 ;
Final 1 CaPs 3
Flow Pres, 2 . Recovered Feet of OCT 1 1 L,O Hi S %
Final Closed ENGLiziuNG DEYE (3 ¢ 5
i::n;res.”e Recovered Feet of iDL “.i DISTA! ) ’_ E s
Final Hydro Oit Water z
Mud Pres. A.P.L. Gravity = Spec. Groviiy = 3
Depth . . Blanked | Gos Surfoce
Bot. Gouge 10,482 YES Off | Gravity - Pressure 2704# pst
BT. A Hour | ool 9-30-68 AM. Too! 10-1-68 A
P.R.D. No. 1496 48  Clock | Opened 6:00 PM PM. Zlosed 2:00 AM PM. §
1 tnitial Hyd - . )
;3':.5’».-2,’."’ 5147 5077 Remarks Opened tool for 10 minute 1st flow. Closed
tnitiol Closed - '
;,'."p',l,, ose 3143 3143 tool for AD minute initial closed in pressure. §
Initial - 1 746 : .
Flow Pres. 600 2. 575 Reopened tool for 260 minute 2nd flow with a fair §’H
Finol - 1591 Z |
Flow Pres. 2106 2 2140 blow increasins to strong; gas to surface in 25 = o
Final Closced . . ’ Eﬁ _:‘:
in Pras. 3098 3096 minutes and fluid to surface in 130 minutes, fj
.y o
Finol Hyd ‘ .
Ar;?! pr{-,.” 5103 5063 Closed tool for 150 minute final closed iE pressure.c_)
Y copyY TO: ¥ F“‘“‘Q‘“ZJ))
K. U, BROUS.SI

FORMATION TEST DATA

DATE:

s




. Gauge No. 1516 Depth 10,415! Clock 48 hour| et 519375
First Initiol Second Finol .
Flow Period : ' Closed In’ Pressure Flow Period Closed In Pressure
Yime Oefl. PSIG Time Detl, t+e PSIG Tima Deti, PIG Time Defl, t4-0 P3G
h 000" o oo | Mg 'c‘.":,’;-_ e Temp. oo | bes—g Terp.
Po .G00 373 .000 382 .000 475 , .000 2088
s Py .016 | 382 .0104 2637 || 0878 | 933 .0258 2819
_’} P .0208 2822 i 1756 | 1267 | .0516 2901
s ’_ ‘
s ; Ps .0312 30291 .2634 1726 lL 0774 2941
P+ | .o41s 3031 || .3512 | 2002 l .1032 2966
i Ps | " .0520 3072 h .4390 | 2088 .1290 2989
‘: Ps | o6 3078 .1548 3004
P | I .o0728 3081 . 1806 3015
F Ps _ | .0832 3083 | \ . 2064 3027
P Ps .0936 3087 ’ .2322 3036
Pio : .1040 3092 _ . 2580 3045
(O] _Gavge No. 1496 Depth 10,482 Clock 48 hour
“ -3 at ,Min_to ”M,Min.: 0
. Po | .000 746 .000 | 591 .000 575 .000 2140
"6 | 2.52 .15 [18.45
H Py | .0032 €81 i (0103 2202 1l .0862 1014 || .0255 2858
12 | 1.848 " . ” 30 | 9.68
. P. | .o064 617 || .0206 2754 || 1724 1434 | .0510 2930
18 | 1.552 45 | 6.78
: Ps | .0096 591 | .0369 2937 || .2586 1777 )| .0765 2993
26 | 1.418 | ‘ 60 | 5.33
§ P« | .0128 589 |l L0412 3031 || .3448 2056 |l .1020 3020
‘% T30 | 1.332 | | P 75 | 4.47
Ps | .0160 591 |l .0515 3076 || .4310 2140 || .1275 3038
. 36 | 1.278 _. 90 | 3.90.
Ps ' .0618 3102 .1530 3056
4 ‘ : 42 | 1.238 105 | 3.48 |-
P 0721 3121 .1785 3067
: , 48 | 1.21 120 | 3.17
Ps 0824 | - 3132 .2040 3078
s4 |1.185 |- 135 | 2.925
Py .0927 3139 | .2295 3087
60 | 1.165 150 | 2.731
i Pio : .1030 3143 2550 13096
Reading $ntervel 2 6 . : 52 ) 15 Minutes
_ | REMARKS:

>~

SPECIAL PRESSURE DATA 0% MATHEIS:/7]




BOTTOM HOLL PRISSGRE KLCORD
PRESSURE POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH GUAGE

b A Gradient -
: . Depth Pressure psi/ft. O 1000 2000

i Status_ Shut In Elevation:
! -« - . lshut In 26 Hrs GL KB
} R £\ CP Datum:____Mid Perf,
-é --------- Casing Perforations: Depth:jo | as)

i , SRS I 10,421 - 30 Safe 10,400
. o T N S, Run !

| h ] 0 387 T T T T TTT]Tubing Data: Previous BRY:

D1l dlset at 10, Lkh Date
SooGT Ui {Open End A Pressure o
~ v +a e« =i Flugged Change

it ,, BRT_1608 10,450

.1Perverks:

“ § 2000 413 .013

R I <1 3] . ALLEN DORSEY
AR ISR AR I8 Datrolesion Sarvice
: : ‘o MICLAND. TEXAS

u:*?“‘

%

et e e A P - A <+ o . o o o ires 8§ Wt
'

( ) ; - PHONE OX 4-1702
konc 437 .012 L
2 L
] }
l .
AN .
(Jeooo | 40 | a1
, i
8060 64, .311 - , :
- | SRR
R | i)
~ z ol i
- i - R Sy
| C | e A i
1 s 10,000 1860 @ .299 - R
) £ 10,400(626) 1077 ¢ .292 T R
P E 10,L426(6212) 1685 ! ) :
i (14 Ferf.) i R
! ‘ .
e Pressure ot 10359 (-6250)~1978 psty
o : R
hd : P - corie—iip s
1 P = ST
! i B
» E:ctre‘iolated Fréssure ' L.ﬁ,.ﬁ, RS
. ’ : . oo ! o R ]

COMPANY THZ SUPERIOR OIL €0., " LEASE  STATE "K' CQ, WELL NO 1

FIELD CERCA UPPER PFuI, COUNTY___ LEA STATE  FEW MEXTCO

ORDERED BY -9, V, SIVACE DATE TESTED 10-28-£8




BOT FOM HOLE PRUSSEU R I CORD . )/j/
PRESSURL iOUNLS PEHK SGUAKE 1N GUAGE ~
- S o N
. ! ’ Gradient
. Depth Pressure psi/ft., = 500 1006 1560 2000

S R Shut In
) ]| : . iSretus Shut In Elevation:
. H ‘ ' . . :S!“J' in L3 Hrs ___ 6L KB
‘ % . ! ) T cy Datun:___ ¢ vory,

i
' ! : {Casity terforations: Depth: W
‘ i l 110,402 - 08 Safe T ITATE T
y 0 Y : | - Pun 10,475
: 307 i ' r '% o TTTliubing Nats; Previous BnPJ
! . I SH 12,419 Date  7-30-58
: ! ' l : i"' st End Pressure__ 2GT7 o
N ‘ ' e s:fd Charge_ - 95
| ~ | | t e BHI_120% 10.L0
. «CATKS:
: i 2000 325 200 Lo !
Rt '’ | | | S | ~ .l..l| €. ALLEN DORSEY
:: ) ' ) ! R S Pebwolovon Service
I ' ‘ i : 1 S MIDLAND, TEXAS
‘ | ! i H PHONE OX 4-1702
{ booo | 3L5 NIt !
! . | ‘ ;
i : i i
| | ' @
H .
P | .
I deloa €68 181 - ;
] . {
_ 8000 1293 ; .312 ‘
L . :
)
) i _,
. i ; ;
¢ 10,000 1893 { .320 , :
~ :
- L:\,hos(-sizso) 2013 /! 297 ‘
i (Mid Perr.) ! A S - LT
i | : Ty e D RS '
THE SUPER(OR OIL CO. COPY TO: M. U. BROUSSARD -~ 1= | =
4 | l DATE:  DON MATHEWS <27 N SRS RS A
NOVm 1859 . Tcrwnecc(/i .S RS SR
ENGINZZRS v(J NEPT, - ' Do ' . L. ] . . e o e e e e
MIRLAZE s o0 0% ; i [ S SR SO
- ! : | ! b HEE
\ H . B e e e e e e - ._._J,_ — —-
COMPANY THE SUFINICH OIL CO., LEARE STATE "D” co. l/WELL NO__ 1
FIELD CInca COUNTY LEA STATE EW 1EXICN
: ORDERED BY e Y. SIVACE DATE TE3TED_ 11-1-67
]
£
4:»-'»»; — - - - - g
. w“ 2N
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\ . ‘ . BOUTOM HOLE PRESSURL RLCORD
' | PRESSURE POUND3 PER SQUARE INCH GUAGE

. S a
' Gradient

. ! Deptn Pressure psi/ft. O 1000 200
< l : c .. .. .iStatus Shut In Elevation:

B R P e oL KB
E N ST Ne & 4 cp Detum:__ Mid Perf,
ey ;--;i»-- Casing Perforations: Depth: 10 26
: LT T T T 10021 - 30 Safe
. LR RIS ' NI Run
) h ’ 0 289 T I LT T Tubing Data: Previous Bhil;
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MR, UTZ: The hearing will come to order, please.
Case 3796.

MR, HATCH: Case 3796, Application of The Superior
0il Company for the creation of a new pool, assignment of
discovery allowable, and the promulgation of pool rules, Lea
County, Mew Mexico.

MR. PATMAN: My name is Elmer Patman, and I live in
Austin, Texas. I have a witness, Mr. T. D, Clay, if you would
swear him, please. ’

MR, UTZ: Any other appearances?

MR. KELLY: Booker Kelly of White, Gilbert, Koch
and Kelly on behalf of Tenneco in support of the application.

(Witness sworn.)

(Whereupon, Applicant's
Exhibits 1 through 10 were
marked for identification.)

T. D. CLAY

called as a witness, having been first duly sworn, was
examined and testified as follows:

DIRECT EXAMINATICN

BY MR, PATMAN:

0 Your name is T. D. Clay?
A Yes, that is correct.
Q Where do you live?
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Do A I live in Midland, Taxas.
,; 0 By whom are vcu employed and what capacity?
R é‘é A Employved by Superior 0il Company as a petroleum
? B engineer.
- o} Mr. Clay, you have never testified before the New
| ; Mexico Commission, as I understand it?
- A No, sixr, I have not.
0] In pursuit of vour education, did you obtain any
} degree or degrees? If so, name them and what year and what
school,
A Yes, sir, I graduated in 1957 with a B. S. degree
. . ’”é .E in Geology from Oklahoma State University. I was employed
| hE five vears as a geologist; graduated in 1965 with a Master's
- degree in Petroleum Engineering from the University of Oklahoma,
* f: = and I have been employed three and a half yvears as a petroleum
) ké - engineer and am currently emploved in that capacity.
4 ,E - 0 With the Superior in Midland?
Lo A With Superior in Midland for the past one vyear,
) working in the West Texas-New Mexico area.
B 0 In the pursuit of your duties, do you have under your
—_ supervision anything to do with the Superior development in Lea
) . County, New Mexico?
; - A Yes, I do.
-
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Q Are you familiar with it?
FaN Yes,

MR, PATMAN: In the letter that I filed as a

request for this hearing I helieve, if the FExaminer please,

I misstated the plug back depth of the well., If I may, may

I give you the correct plug back depth and ask that the letter
be corrected to conform? I believe that plug back depth, I
gave it as 10,970 and it should be 10,943,

MR, UTZ: Mr. Patman, do you have resident counsel
or are you registered in the State of New Mexico?

MR, PATMAN: I have appeared here many times. I
don't have anybody today, no, sir. I was going to ask you
about that.

MR. UTZ: Accordina to the Attornev General's ruling,
you nmust be represented by resident counsel.

MR, PATMAN: May I associate Mr, Kelly?

MR, KELLY: 1iUnder the circumstances, I would be
honored to be associated.

MR, PATMAN: Would that be agreeable with you?

MR, UTZ: Yes, I am sure it would be,.

MR. PATMAN: Thank you very much. I apologize for it.
This is something new that came up. I did it on an emergency

basis.
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MR. UTZ: We thought you might have a letter in
here, and that's what I was looking for.

0] (Bv Mr. Patman) Mr., Clay, we have prepared and
handed to the Examiner and counsel a hrochure of exhibits
containing ten documents or exhibits of stetistical data.

Do you have one of these in front of you?

A Yes, I do.

Q Will you pull the first map that has bezen identified
as EBExhibit 1 and explain, if you please, for the record and
for the benefit of the Examiner, what that exhibit is and what
it contains?

A | This map is contained within the special pool rules
application packet. It is an ownership map showing the
location of the Superior State D, COM Well No. 1, located in
Unit G, Section 4, Township 14 South, Range 34 Eacst, Lea
County, New Mexico. BAlong with this well, this map shows
lessees of record within a two-mile radius from the Superior
State D well, alsQ shows wells, producing wells in the
completion interval within these producing wells.

Q What is the purpose of this application?

A The purpose of this application is to ask that we

be alliowed to develop established from one hundred sixty-acre

proration unit around the State D, COM Number 1 well and also
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that the permitted well be allowed or be located within a
hundred fifty feet of the center of any governmental quarter-
guarter of the hundred sixty-acre vroration unit.
0 Now, the well in guestion that you are talking about--
I'l11 ask you who owns thé working interegt
A Superior is the operator with 66 2/3 percent working
interest; Tenneco has a 33 1/3 percent working interest.
Q I noticed on your mav you have what appears to be
six hundred forty acres or four quarter sections hatched in red,
A Yes, this is right.
Q Does the Superior Tenneco arrangement extend through

that six hundred forty acres?

A This is a drilling unit only hetween Superior and
Tenneco.
0 And their interest and arrangements between themselves

extend not only to the well and the land under which the well
in gquestion was drilled but to the entire six hundred forty-

acre tract?

A That is correct.
Q What is the yellow on that tract?
A The yeliow outside the drilling block and adjacent

sections is Superior acreage. The solid yellow is 100 vercent

owned by Superior; the acreage that's colored around the fringes




that the permitted well be allowed or be located within a
hundred f£ifty feet of the center of any governmental gquarter-
quarter of the hundred sixty-acre proration unit,

Q Now, the well in question that you are talking about--
I'11 ask vou who owns the working interest.

A Superior is the operator with 66 2/3 parcent working
interest; Tenneco has a 33 1/3 percent working interest.

Q I noticed on your map you have what appears to be
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six hundred forty acres or four gquarter sec

A Yes, this is right,

Q Does the Superior Tenneco arrangement extend through
that six hundred forty acree?

A This is a drilling unit only betwesn Superior and
Tenneco,

Q And their interest and arrangements between themsslves
extend not only to the well and the land under which the well
in quegtion was drilled but to the entire six hundred forty-
acre tract?

‘A That is correct.

Q What is the yellow on that tract?

A The yellow outside the drilling block and adjacent
sections is Superior acreage. The solid yellow is 100 percent

owned by Supérior; the acreage that's colored around the fringes
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with white in the center is partially owned by Suverior 0il
Company.

Q In your brochure you have another map; we'll pass to
it, if you please. 1I'll ask you to tell the Examiner, if you
will, what this map is, its office and utility.

A This is a structure map, subsurface structure map
contoured on the top of the Upper Pennsyvlvanian zone with
contour interval of twenty-five feet; the map encompasses the
same area as the cwnership map designated as Exhibhit 1. The
structure map shows the location of the State D, COM Number 1
well, The structure is based on subsurface and seismic data
surrounding this well; also shows the structure surrounding
and encompassing the Nonombre field to the northwest.

Q Tell me about these wells over to the northwest.
What are those and where are they completed with reference to
the subject well geologically?

A There's one well in the Nonombre field that's
completed in the same zone of the Superior State D, COM Number

1 well; this is the Midwest State C Number 1 well located in

the Northeast of the Southwest of Section 32, Township 13 South,

Range 34 East; and there are other wells that have penetrated
the Upper Penn "A" zone and have been found to be carrving

salt water; and these wells are located at a higher subsea
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depth in the producing interval, the comparable zone in the

Superior State D, COil Number 1 well,

sy
ot :

0 How ahout the water table, if any?

- A The water contact in the Nonomhre field is

established from dry holes drilled around the Nonombre

structure, is at a subsea depth of 6164; this compares with the

e e o A 3 V0 1 e A 255 A & W

current perforated interval State D, COM Number 1 well of 6247

}

s to 6252 suhgea depth, or the completion interval in the Superior

well is approximately eighty f=2et low to the known oil-water

- contact in the Nonombre field.

- MR. UTZ: What was the last figure?
§ i, THE WITNESS: 6247 to 6253 subsea depth.
‘ - 0 (By Mr., Patman) 1I'll ask yvou to tell me where, in
§ = your opinion, the hydrccarkons rercoverable and produced from
~ \ ,_j the Midwest well over in the Nonombre field and the hydro-
’ - carbons produced, discovered and produced from the Superior-
“ : = Tenneco well, subject of this hearing, are in a different
4 1
Do source of supply.
- L A In my opinion the reservoir in the Nonombre field
- is separated from the Superior State D, COM Number 1 well.
_‘ Q Is it your opinion that they are not in communication?
A This is correct.
- 0 Do you have any cother comments that you want to make
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geologically on that?

A

0

A

No.,

How about the one down to the southwest?

In relation to the one that's to the southwast, which

is the East Saunders field, it will be noted from the structure

map that the most recent bottom hole pressures in the Kern

County land 17-2, Kern County land 17-4, and

land 17-1, that this bottom hole pressure as

first part of ‘66 is considerably lower than

pressure measured in the State D, COM Number

Q

A

pressure was 3415,

How much is considerable?
Considerably lower is in excess of
Pressure differential?

This is correct.

Kern County

recorded the

one thousand pounds.

MR, UTZ: What was your pressure in Number 1-D-12

THE WITNESS: June 2, '68 shut-in hottom hole

pressures recorded here.

are shown?

and at the same subsea depth as these

MR, UTZ: The pressures on the one, two and four

THE WITNESS: Yes, sir, on the structure map.

MR. UTZ: 1368, 1440, and 2305.

THE WITNESS: 2305, that is correct as measured in
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the first part of '66,
MR, UTZ: You may continue,
Q (By Mr. Patman) What is your opinion of what you

have with reference to whether the field at the Southwest and
the hydrocarbons produced from the wells therein are in com-
munication reservoir-wise with the subject well of this
hearing?

A In my opinion, and in view of the large diffesrence
in bottom hole pressure between the East Saunders field and
the State D, COM Number 1 well, that the State D, COM Number 1

well is separated from the East Saunders field.

0 And no communication?
A This is correct.
0 Going back to the Nonombre for a minute, if you

will, I notice there have been a couple of dry holes drilled
to the south and to the east. Did they penetrate the
Pennsylvanian formation from which the subject well is
producing?

A Yes, they did.

Q No porosity?

A In some cases there is pcrosity, in Section 30,
Township 13 South, 34 Edst, the Cactus Drilling Number 1

Smelters well penetrated the Upper Pennsylvanian "A" zone,
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C and by drill stem test recovered 1405 feet of salt water, and

N ; _ 187 feet of mud from the Upper Pennsvlvanian zone at a subsea
k-;» - depth of 6169 to 6196.
/ f%é ,{ —f 0 Was the subject well drilled as a result? Is it a
f | ; geophysical or geological prospect or combination?
E i'; A The subject well was drilled as a subsurface

. Q bid the drilling of the well reasonably confirm such
efforts as geological work done on it?

f A Yes, it did.
Q You found the Pennsylvanian at about where you
expected to find it?
A Yes,
MR, PATMAN: Before 1 pass on those two maps, if the
lj - Examiner please, do you have any questions?
"% : MR. UTZ: Mot right at the moment I don't. I will

have some later, I'm sure.

_gFJ 0 (By Mr., Patman) Now, the next exhibit in the brochure
is just a content identification letter. We'll just pass from
that. I will ask you to state whether or not it is true that

the nine contents identified follow this letter?

PRy

A Yes, this is correct.

0 How, going to what has been identified as Exhibit 4,




. , I will ask vou to tell, if vou please, the Examiner what is

s e el

contained and its utility --

: - A Exhibit 4 --

Model “"R" packer set at 10,315 feet. The Upper Pennsylvanian

i % - 0 -- and what does it refer to?
k ff ) E a Referring to the completion data, reservoir data,
d P -
' o i‘l and stimulation data of the State D, CO!l Number 1 well; and
*fﬁ Ef} this well was completed May the 26th, 1968, in the Upper
%:; Pennsylvanian "A" zone through perforations at 10,402 to
E:j 10,408 per four jet shots per foot. On initial potential,
E'f this well flowed 380 barrels of oil per day, one barrel of
# P
%': water per day through a 26/64-inch choke, tubing pressure 180
i?; P.S.I., gas-oil ratio of 1047, 43 degree A,P.I. gravity oil.
;
%f? Total depth of this well was 11,031 feet, plugged back depth,
_ ﬂg:: 10,943 feet, casing 5 1/2-inch was set at 11,031 feet; the
-%iﬁ well was completed through 2 3/8ths tubing located at 11,419
--éfﬂ feet.
. L
? - 0] What kind of packer do you have set and where do
N ) ;i; yon have it set?
2 - %fj A The tubing, along with the tubing there is a Baker
;

"A" zone is topped at 10,397, to the bottom at 10,422, has net
pay of 12 feet, average porosity 8 percent, permeability 147

millidarcies, average water saturation 28 percent, static
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bottom hole pressure and subsea deptn is 3415 P.S.I,, at a
minus 6250, Later, after completion, this well was
stimulated on June 13th, 1968; it was given a treatment of
1100 -~ correction, one hundred gallons of 7 1/2 percent
M.C.A. afterward and on June the 2lst, 1968, additional
testing indicated this well to flow 357 harrels of oil per
day through 18/64 choke, tubing pressure 525 P.S.I., gas-oil
ratio 87,743.3 A.P.I. gravity oil.

Q I observe there that in your natural flow test of
the well that you tested it through 26/64-inch choke and after
you acidized it you tested it through a smaller choke, is that
correct?

A This is correct.

; In your opinion, will the well produce more than
the 357 on the larger choke?

A Yes, sir. In my opinion this well on three-gquarter-
inch choke will produce from 450 to 500 barrels a day and two
hundred pounds tubing pressure.

MR. UTZ: But you have not made that test?
THE WITN®XSS: We have not made the test.

Q {By Mr. Patman) Do you plan, after the Commission

acts on this application favorably as you reguest, do you

intend to make a new potential and file it?
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A Yes, sir.

Q Let's go to Exhibit 5, which is the drilling
completions of the various spacing patterns., As I understand
it, the well is being produced on a statewide 480 pattern.

A This is correct. This includes various completions
of various drilling patterns for the Pennsylvanian "A" zone
and the State D, COM Number 1 well. To drill an additional
well in this area, it is estimated that it will cost one
hundred ninety-two thousand dollars. This includes the
drilling, completion, installation of production facilities,
and pumping equipment, and if a well were drilled on a fecrty-
acre proration unit, it is estimated it would recover 43,680
barrels of oil and would result in a loss of $79,941.00.

If a well were driiled on an eighty-acre proration
unit, it has an estimated recovery of 87,360 barrzsls of oil.
This investment would result in a profit of 332,118.00, or
a ratio of profit to investment of .167 to 1, If a well were
drilled on 1l60-acre proration unit and recovered 174,720
barrels of oil, this would provide a profit of $256,238,.00

or a profit to investment of 1,334 to 1.

Q In connection with that, in your opinion, will a well

drilled to the Upper Pennsylvanian, as is the subject well,

and completed, equipped and completed as you have éompleted
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i N this well reasonably and effectively drain 160 acres?

L

[ - A In my ovinion, one well will effectively drain 160

’ acres.,
& S g fE Q I will ask you if the well is re-potentialed and
v % - makes as much oil as vou testify, in vour judgment that it
i;i % : will make and the Commission sees fit to assign an allowable

%f} according to 169-acre pattern, can the well produce that

2 :

8 % - _ amount of oil non-wastefully?
- A Yes, sir.

3 ) 0 Would the production of the well under those
o conditions adversely affect greater ultimate recovery?
g ’ A No, sir.
5 " 0 Let's go to Exhibit 6. Tell the Examiner what that

o _g:: exhibit is and its office and utility.
g ;j A It is the estimated oil reserves vtilizing the
g;? volumetric method.
"
;_]i e Q What do you mean by that?
E;; A Volumetric is commonly referred to as pore volume
é:: or that amount of pore volume that is available, the pore space
%k# that is available within the twelwve net feet of pay that has oil
%-; saturation in that portion of that oil that is recoverable.
E 0 Anyvthing else on that?
. A From volumetric wcalculations, it indicates that the

i
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ultimate recoverable oil from the Upper Penn "A" zone will

be 91 stock tank barrels per acre foot or with 12 feet of net
pay this will amount to a 1,092 stock tank barrels per acre.
The recoveries on forty and eighty and 1l60-acre spacing are
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barrels, and 174,720 stock tank barrels.

0 Let's go to Exhibit 7., Go ahead and tell what
Number 7 is and what your symbols represent.

A Exhibit 7 is the calculated permeaﬁility in the
Upper Pennsylvanian "A" zcne as determined from pressure build-
up data, measured June 2nd, 1968. This data indicates that
the permeability in this reservoir is 147 millidarcies.

Q Now, Numher 8. Anything else on that exhibit?

A No, not unless there ar2 further questions.

0 Now, Number 8, What is Number 8 and how did you
arrive at it and where did you get the information that vou
depict on that exhibit?

A Exhibit Number 8 is the bottom h:.: pressure build-
up data as measured on June the 2nd, 1968; and it's simply the
data corresponding to the time as measured on the bottom hole
pressure chart and at a depth of 10,405, which is at a subsea

depth of 6250; it provides the elapsed time that the well was

shut-in versus the pressure as recorded during this shut-in
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build~up test.

0 What does the pressure build-up test mean to you
as an engineer, Mr. Clay, in relation to establishing a drainage
pattern or drainage area of a well?

A The build-up test gives a good indication of the
permeability or capacity that a well has; in other words, the
more rapidly a well, the pressure will build up in a particular
well is indicative of higher capacity or permeability,
capacity being the permeability times the thickness.

0 It will give you a P.I. on it?

A It will also give you a P,.I, if you get a flowing
bottom hole pressure prior to shutting the well in. In this
case, we did get a short interval flowing bottom hole pressure
which indicated that the productivity index --

Q Now, that’s F.XI.7T

A -- prior to stimulation was .236 barrels per P.S5.T.
pressure drop. However, I would like to point out that from
this bottom hole pressure piot it was also indicated that there
was considerable damage done to the formation while drilling,
cementing, et cetera, and that since that time we have
stimulated the well; and in my opinion, the P.I. is consider-

ably higher now or the flowing bottom hole pressurzs will be

considerably higher.
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Q When you talk about damage, you are talking about
drilling mud getting into the formations?

A Blocking off the ability of the o0il to move into the
well bore.

Q As you have stimulated the well and as you produce
it, in the vernacular of the cil field, will it clean up and
the P.I. will increase as you continue to produce it, is that
what you are saying?

P That is correct,

Q I notice on here that you give 1800 barrels
cumulative production as of June 18, and thu.s is the 26th, Have
you produced it since the 18th and at about what rate?

A Yes, sir, we have. The approximate cumulative
production to date from this well is ten thousand harrels of
oil.

Q Let's go to Exhibit 9, which is a bottom hole
pressure build-up curve. Tell the Exaﬁiner how you got the
information that you plot oin that chart, graph.

A Exhibit 9 is a plot of the bottom hole pressure
data as seen from Exhibit 8, versus delta T over T plus delta T;
Delta T is simply the period of time this well was shut-in,
and T is the producing period prior to shut~in. It is a ratio.

By knowing the pressure at a certain time, and the time that
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has elapsed since shut-in, then one can plot the pressure
versus this delta T over T plus delta T and arrive at the
static reservoir pressure. liowever, in this case, during the
2i-hour shut-in period, this well reached the static reservoir
pressure after six-hour shut-in neriod.

0 What does that mean to vou as an engineer with
reference to the ahility of the well to ovroduce and to deliver
oil into the stock tanks?

A By the way the zone reacted when it was shut-in,
and it built up to the static reservoir pressure in a very
short period of time, it indicates that the capacity and
permeability in this zone is extremely high. Otherwise, at the
end of this 2l-hour shut-in period, the pressure would have
still been building. 1In this case, it was not. We noted
from the graph bhetween the six-hour period and the 2l1-hour
period that the pressure was the same or 3415 P.S.I.

Q In other words, for the last fifteen hours that the
well was shut-in, your pressure lay on a straight line curve?

A That is correct.

0] Now, the last exhibit that you have in your folder
is &« sonic log or Schlumberger, is that right?

A Yes, sir.

Q Or how do you identify it?
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A It's a Schlumherger hore hole compensated sonic
gamma ray log of the Superior State D, COM Number 1 well,
located in Section 4, Township 14 South, Range 34 EFast. On
this log is plotted the formations penetrated.

Q What, and give the depth as you go down.

A The Yates at 2890, Queen at 3687. San Andres, 4318,
Drinkard at 7212, Abo at 7900, Wolfcamp at 9622, Upper
Penn "A", 10,397, Middle Penn, let me include the base of
the Penn "A", 10,422; the Middle Penn at 10,560, the Lower
Penn at 10,793. This is the deepest zone or geclogic interval

that was penetrated in the well,

Q How many wells have been drilled in this area, just
the one?

A In the immediate area, there has just been the one
well,

o in the area that you say this well made a new

discovery and is entitled to a new field designation or a new
pool designation, is this the only well?

A Yes, sir.

Q Is it singly or dually completed?

A This well is singly completed in the Upper
Pennsylvanian "A" zone,.

) Is there another well being drilled, and if not, why?
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A There is not, to my knowledge, another well currently
being drilled and the development within this area will depend
to a lafge degree on the proration unit assigned to the State D,
CoM Number 1 well,

Q I notice on that log the Schlumberger people had it
Commission Number 1; that was in error?

A Yes.

L@

COM. Is this a large or small structure and by large or small,
give me the number of wells, in your opinion, based upon what
you know about it at the moment, that it would take to
adequately develop this reservoir under the proration unit and
spacing pattern that you have reguested here today.

A In my opinion, utilizing the subsurface and seismic
data available, this will be a relatively small field., It
will be in the neighborhood of approximately 500 surface acres
and in comparison with nearby fields of similar size, three

wells will adequately drain or develop the wells,

Q Three wells?

A Three in addition to the drilled well.

0 The discovery well?

A That is correct,

Q I'11 ask you, tocgether or subsequent Lo the request
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A There is not, to my kvniowledge, another well currently
being drilled and the development within this area will depend
to a large degree on the proration unit assigned to the State D,
COM Number 1 well.

Q I notice on that log the Schlumberger people had it
Commission Number 1; that was in error?

A Yes.

D
%
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COM. 1Is this a large or small structure and by large or small,
give me the numher of wells, in your opinion, based upon what
you know aboui it at the moment, that it would take to

adequately develop this reservoir under the proration unit and

spacing pattern that vyou have requested here today.

A In my opinion, utilizing the subsurface and seismic
data available, this will be a relatively small field. It
will be in the neighborhood of approximately 500 surface acres
and in comparison with nearby fields of similar size, three
wells will adequately drain or develop the wells.

0 Three wells?

A Three in addition to the drilled well.

Q The discovery well?

A That is correct.

Q I'll ask you, together or subsequent to the request
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o - for a hearing, vou filed the required Commission forms and
g . exhibits. Are they essentially what you have put on here today?
; o A Would vou restate the question?
; - Q These exhibits that you filed with the Commission
" . % A subsequent to the setting of the hearing and the execution cof
¢ o
= é;; their forms, are they essentially what you have put on here
e % - today, or do you have other information on these exhiihbits that
g‘& you put on here today that vou didn't have at the time that
% vi you prepared this stuff in the early part of June?
éfﬁ A The application form C-102 and attached exhibits
| include essentially the same information that is presented in

the special pool rules hearing exhibit. In our request for the
creation of a new pool designation for the Upper Pennsylvanian
"A" zone in the State D, COM Number 1 well, it is pointed out
that the State D, COM Number 1 well is lower subsea depth than
the known oil-water coniact in the Nonombre field and also in
view of the large difference in bottom hole pressure between
State D well and East Saunders field, it is my opinion that
the State D well is separated and constitutes a discovervy.

Q With reference to all of the exhibits and
information contained and attached to the execution of the form
C-109, together with the ones that you put on here today, were

they either prepared by you or for you under your direction and
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- supervision?
: . % _ A vYes, sir, they were all prepared by me.
 3' v E . 0] 1 notice in the application that Superior requested
%z i’f on behalf of them and their partner that the well jocation
é'; on the ground oOT the surface location e permitted at a
s variance of 150 feet from the center of 2 governmental quarter
E'ﬁ quarter section. DO you have any reason for making that
1 ;\ request?
A Yes, sir, we do.
: - 0 Wwould you please state it?
% ;_ A Reference to Exhibit 2 or the structure map, in view
e ri-i of thersmall structure spvolved here, 1 feel that it is
E'f necessary to drill additional wells in here along the apeX of

i this structure to prevent unnacessary dry holes from being

R arilled.
‘ i i Q what do you mean by unnecessary darxy holes? 1s any
“ : b
. i dry hole necessary?
- A 1s this for the record?
L 2 - 0 ves, what you mean by unnecessary dry holes.
A In my opinion, they're -~ all dry holes are

unnecessary .

- Q In other words, what you are saying is, as 1

understand it, that permission to flexibly locate your well at
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a variance of 150 feet off center of a governmental quarter
quarter section wiil eliminate the possibility and mitigate
against the possibility of drilling a dry hole?

A That is correct.

O And would permit more flexibility to locate the well
to assure greater ultimate recovery of hydrocarbons than
would otherwise be had?

A That is correct.

MR. PATMAN: If the Examiner please, I offer the

exhibits and ask that they be incorporated in the record, if I
might.
MR. UTZ: Without objection, Exhibits 1 through 10
will be entered into the record of this case.
{(Whereupon, Exhibits 1

through 10 were offered and
admitted in evidence.)

MR. PATMAN: Thank you. I pass the witness, I
believe I have no further guestions at the moment.

CROSS EXAMINATION

BY MR, UTZ:

0 Mr. Clay, referring to your Exhibit 4, in regard to
vour net -pay, I notice your ?erforations span 25 feet and you
pick a net pay of 12 feet. On what basis did you do that?

A The perforations are the top and the bottom of the
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pay.

Q The uppermost portion of the net pay and the bottom-
most portion of the net pay is all you perforate, 1In other
words, how did you pick your 12 feet out of 252

A The 12 feet out of the 25-foot interval here in the
zone in question was picked from the sonic gamma ray log, based
on porosity in excess of 5 percent.

0 In connection with the potential shown on this
exhibit, you did say you were going tc re-potential this test
using a smaller size choke. When do you intend to de this?

A We will re-potential the well using a larger choke
size pending the outcome of the 160-acre --

Q When did you say you would do it?

A Depending the establishment of the l60-acre
proration unit.

Q You don't intend to do it right away?

A Well, our current allowable is 271 barrels a day in
this potential as shown on Exhibit 4; 357 barrels a day is
approximatelyAZS percent in excess of *his 271 allowable which
we used to report on the C-11€6 form or GOR test form.

) Is the 271 the 160-acre allowable?

A 271 is the 40-acre allowable for this depth.

Q What would be the 160 allowable?
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A 445 bharrels per day.

Q You don't think it would be good information to show

that the well

A Yes.

could produce 445 barrels per day?

However, in my opinion the well will produce

it but we certainly would be happy to retest it.

MR.
it and filing
THE
MR,
THE
MR,
Commission as
THE
MR.
right away?
MR.
MR.

Y] (By

PATMAN: Do you have any objection to retesting
it?

WITNESS: No, sir, we do not.

PATMAN: Will vou do it?

WITNESS: Yes, sir, we certainly will be glad to.
UTZ: 1If you do, will you report that to the

soon as it's availahle?

WITNESS: Sure will. Be glad to.

PATMAN: Would it bhe helpful if he did that

UTZ: I think it would.
PATMAN: I thought it would, too.

Mr,., Utz) Your Exhibit Number 5 in regard to

your économics, vou have a gas price of 15 cents. Does that

include the liquids or the kick back of the liguids since it

is going to Warren Petroleum gasoline plant or Atlantic Plant?

A In this case it does not include the liquids,

and the contract has not besen drawn up for the casinghead gas
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sales, and I do not know the particulars of the contract at
the present time,

(0] Then what vou are saying is that you would probably
get a little more than 15 cents for your gas?

A Possibly. It would be after processing; however,
our hest estimate at the present time is that we'll receive
close to 15 cents perx M,C,F.

0 The volumetric formula you used is a standard formula
which was used all the time in volumetric calculations?

A That is correct. It includes the number of bharrels
per acre foot, the porosity, the water saturation as calculated
from the electric log, and the original formation volume
factor or the number of reservoir barrels per stock tank

barrel that will be recovered.

G #ow is the reservoir factor arrived at?
2 Since we do not have a bottom hole sample, the

reservoir volume factor was obhtained from reservoir fluid
analysis from the nearby Nonombre field and East Saundefs
field.

0 Is this 0il about the same type of crude that is in
the Nonombre field?

A From what we can tell, the gravity is the same, the

gas-oil ratio is similar, and I feel like that it is
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reasonahle to usec a formation volume factor,

Q How about pressure? How about Nonombre pressures
as compared with these?

A The Nonombre nressure at the present time in the
Upper Penn "A" zone is somewhere around 3900 pounds; however,
there is an injection well on the north flank of the Nonombre
field in which produced salt water is being disposed into
the Midwest Harris State Number 1 well, so in my opinion
the reservoir pressure that's measured has been measured at
the Midwest C No. 1 well is not indicative of the completed
reserveoir pressure in this Upper Penn "A" zone.

0 How much salt water has been disposed of in that

well, do you have any idea?

A I'm sorry, I do not know.
o) Do you know how long it's been a disposal well?
A The application was granted, the hearing was held

May 27th, 1966; and it's Case Number 3407 whereby Midwest Oil
Corporation sought authoritv to institute a pressure
maintenance project by injection into the Upper Penn formation
in the Harris State Number 1 well located in Section 29, 13
South, Range 34 East; and I do not know the exact date in which
initial disposal or injection commenced. However, an

approximate date is guoted by Midwest engineer that testified

.
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- would be the first part of '67,
i Q So it's probably 16 months there?
: A Yes, sir. BAlso in the application they estimated
‘ . %'T that 901 barrels a day would be inijected through 2 3/8ths
l;% ' : g'd tubing with packer set at 10,340,
: -
E = g MR. PATMAN: Torty thousand.
g - MR. UTZ: Forty thousand?
i.‘ A Well, it would be roughly 40,000 if they maintained
% : that rate. That's 900 barrels a day would be 27,000 barrels
é ~ a month.
glm MR, PATMAN: Oh, a month.
[ 4
i THE WITNESS: Right, 27 a month times 16 would be -~
'é rj MR, PATMAN: It would be more than that., I'm sorry.
e '$i i; THE WITNESS: It would be approximately 380,000 barrels
| z.: of oil.
o
»-13 ;; MR. PATMAN: Assuming 900 bharrels a day?
’ ;‘h' THE WITNESS: Assuming 900 barrels a day disposal.
§:: 0 (By Mr, Utz) In your opinion, is that enough to
° éfj sustain pressure in that pool?
. - A Yes, it is.
Q This water contact that you show at 6164, is that

an indication of water drive in the Nonombre, or in your

opinion is that a water table?
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A It is a water table.

0 Do you know what the initial preséure was in the
Nonomhre discovery well?

A Original pressure in the Midwest State Number 1-C
well was 3868 P,.S5.I. at a subsea depth of 6133, it would be a
minus G183,

O So their initial pressure was in the neichborhood
of 400 pounds higher than your initial pressure?

A Yes, sir, that is correct.

0] I presume you don't believe that this lower pressure

in your discovery was due to drainage from Nonombre?

A No, sir, I do not believe that the two fields are
connected.,
) Getting back to your Exhibit Number 7/, in your

permeability calculation, I just have a question there, is that
162.6 a constant?

A That's a constant., It sure is, and that permeability
is equal to the constant which does nothing more than convert
the units to common oil field units, That's times Q, which is
the producing rate, prior to the buildug)stock tank barrels
per day times the viscosity which is expressed in centipoises,

and that times the o0il formation volume factor which is

expressed in reservoir barrels per stock tank barrel; that is




. e divided by the slope cf the straight line portion of the build-
up curve; and it is shown on LExhibit 9, the straight line

: ;7. portion after it hends and straightens out; and this slope is

g — measured over one cvcle of this semi log paper; and it will be

. ; noted from the huildup curve that there is a very small

} e g-: or nominal slopc after it straightens cout here. TLooking hack
. %z :
4 i = at the permeability calculation, the smaller the slope it
éiﬂ is generally true that the higher the permeability hkecause it
%fj is, all of this is in the enumerator is divided by the slope and
g'f the net pay influencing the pressure, which in this case 1is
%.M ten feet.
é:; 0 On Exhibit 8, with the equals period prior to shut-in
%'T which, in this case, is equal to 136 hours, what was the status
.. ; b of the well prior to shutting it in? Was it producing and,
é;: if so, how long?
§|j A Yes, sir, it was producing and it was producing at an
:FA approximate average rate of this 318 barrels of o0il per day. In
) {;:: other words, it completed the well and then we produced it for
éfﬁ 136 hours; while it was flowing we ran a bottom hole pressure
%a; bomb into the well, and we recorded approximately an hour
g:z of flowing bottom hole pressure and then shut the well in and
%;? allowed the pressure to move from some distance out away from
%.' well bore into this well bore, causing this buildup in pressure
L
-
%i% 1
f
S ai;y-.f"-';:»vé-;;' ty F oo .‘
»
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which was recorded over this 2l-hour period throughout this
21-hour period.

Q So that the well was shut-in hefore you started the
136-hour prcﬁgpyﬁng f

A No, th; well was producing prior to the shut-in 136

hours, and then it was shut-in.

Q I thought that's what I said.
A Oh, I'm sorry.
0] It produced very little after completion before you

began this test?

A That is true.

Q So that your heginning shut-in pressure should have
been virutally stabilized?

A Should have been virtually stabilized and fairly
representative of the original reservéir pressure since there
have been withdrawals taken from the reservoir. |

A Do you know the horizontal boundaries of Nonombre
Pool? Would they include the Southeast Quarter of Section 327

A I don't know the -~ I'm sorry, I don't know the
answer. I've asked myself the same question.

Q Well, would vou agree that if I said it included
the Southeast Quarter of Section 322

A Yes, sir, I would.
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0 According to r records, it does?
MR. PATMAN: Yes, sir.
0 That puts your well just, oh, three-quarters of a

mile orx so from the boundaries of the Nonombre, is that about

right?
A Yes, sir.
Q Do you intend to do any drilling in the Northwest

Quarter of Section 4?

A The Northwest Quarter of Section 47
Q Yes,
A At the present time I can't answer that with a

definite statement; however, this has been considered as a
possible location. However, our, we're leaning a little towards

tha Spoutheast Quarter of 33 as the next well to ke drilled,

Q But you do testify that this well will drain 160

A Yas, sir. In my opinion the well in view of the high
permeability‘as recorded from the buildup pressure data, and
in comparing it with permeability in Nonombre and also East
Saunders, which is approximately 50 millidarcies as compared
to this 147, In both Nonombre and East Saunders interference

testing was conducted. The Nonombre, the Midwest State C

Number 1 in the D Number 1 were the two wells used in tkre
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interference test and then in Fast Saunders, the Kern

County Land 1 and 2 wells were used for interference testing,
and in both cases interference test indicated that one well per
160 acres would adequately drain that 160 acres.

Q Now, what control did vou use for closing your 6300~
foot contour as well as your 6275~foot contour, on your contour
which surrounds your D Number 1 well?

A The control that was used for closing this, as well
as the saddle, and between here and Nonombre, was primarily
seismic data which indicated west dip, and then a trough,
and then coming back up on to this lNonombre feature. The
same is true looking at the 6300-foot contour and going to
the south,

Q Now, in drilling your Number 1 well, how did the tops

that you encountered compare with the seismic data that you had?

A Unfortunately, the seismic data was data which I
think -- and I do not qualify as an expert in terms of
geophysics —- however, it's what they referred to as a

phantoﬂﬁmap whereby they didn't have wells to tie into and

show this dip relative to certain position in the earth's crust,
They shot the lines across there and they took the geophysical
data and correlatzd the velocity as best thev could and said,

"We think this is the correlative zone." So their map wasn't



e e .

T —— -

e }.ﬁ i
%

i.l

o |

35

on this Upper Penn "A" zonec, and it would he difficult if not
impossible to tie it back into these drilled wells that have
been drilled since they obtained their seismic data.

0 Do you know what their reflection was, on what
formation?

A No, I'm sorry, I do not know.

0 You don't know whether it was shallow or deep?

A I have seen maps. ©One was a shallow, one was a
median depth, and one of them was -- they feel like, and I
quote Tenneco's geophysics —- feel like it is near the lower
part of the Pennsvlvanian which would be their deeper horizon.

o) So you can't correlate your seismic data with the

tops in your well, and yet you used it to contour your

structure?
A Yes, sir, that's correct,
Q Because the seismic map showed a structure?
A Right. It showed reflections of a structure which

indicated that you had an apex here and you had an east dip
away from the apex or going east, the D well, and it had
dipped to the west, and going west from the D well it had north
dip in this direction and south dip here, coming back and all,
it was a phantom map on whatever zone it was that they

correlated.

T T & AR N
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é . ; T 0 Well, this situation of two highs in these Pennsyl-
:“ ‘ vanian pools is not too uncommon in Southeast New Mexico, to
; :; have two highs within the same pool with maybe a shallow
‘;;: saddle? This happens quite often, does it not?
Efi. N i;; A I'm sorry, I can't answer that question bhecause my
_~€' igi experience with Penn pools is not that extensive.
g :
‘ :%E gff Q I see. Now, is this oil-water contact in the Nonombre
] ééﬁ Pool, is that your interpretation or is that Midwest's
]
3 ?i; interpretation or whose interpretation is that?
%fﬁ A Mo, thig ie my interpretation as established from
3 gtﬂ the drillstem test data and the dry holes surrounding the
;s
E;; field and correlating the zone with the known producing zone
i'ﬁ in the D well. It will be noted from the map that four wells
" 4 %j: there drillstem tested the Upper Penn "A" zone and tested
e 'E.ﬁ% a substantial amount of salt water from a higher subsea depth
f in the completion interval in the State D well.
~:%i Q In all those drv holes the D.5.T. showed a substantial
-_} toL amount of salt water?
. a All with the exception of the Ralph Lowe well in the
E - Norfhwest, the Northwest of Section 5 of 14 Scuth, 34 East,
3-£’ and it recovered 345 feet of salt water. This well was a little
§ j _ tighter than the other three. The well to the west ¢f that
é" recovered 3870 feet of salt water, a substantial amount. The
1o -
P
i -
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well on the north side of the lonombre, 1405 feet of salt
water. In the Midwest Harris State, 7500 feet of salt water
which, in my opinion, is a substantial amount of salt water.

Q Now, is the Midwest one completed in the same zone
as your well, I believe you stated?

P The Midwest C-1, yes, sir.

Q What kind of a D.S.T. do they have on that well in
regard to water?

A With your permission, I'll take just a second here
to get a log.

Q Sure.

A The Upvber Penn "A" zone was originally tested in
the Midwest C Number 1 well, as well as also shown on the
cross section provided with the C-109 form and other exhibits;
and the interval that was tested was from 10,265 to 323, which
the bottom portion is in the "A" zone and the, according to the
D.S.T. information there was no water recovered, no salt water
recovered,

MR. PORTER: I helieve while you are testifying on
that well, how much oil did it make originally, the Midwest
C Number 17

THE WITNESS: Originally?

MR. PORTER: Yes.
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L‘ T
i % - THE WITNESS: Before it was recompleted?
: MR. PORTER: No, when it was ccompleted in the same
] zone that this one is,.
. 5‘7 MR. PATHAN: Barrels a day, Mr. Porter?
r i ,;
% MR. PORTER: Yes, sir.
L THE WITNESS: 'fhe C-1 well has produced?

o MR. PATMAN: No, he means barrels per day.
MR. PORTER: How many barrels per day? What was

the initial potential on it, in other words?

THE WITNESS: The initial potential was 399 barrels

i}

: of oil per day and two bharrels of water through a one-inch choke,

ad

tubing pressure 100 pounds, G,O.R, 1430, 43 degree A.P.I.

gravity.

o 3

T
o

S S PR kAt o o e

0 (By Mr. Utz) That D.S.T. you mentioned there was

i. %

from what depth?

A 10,265 to 10,323,

R |

Q That was through the producing zone then?

A That was pretty close to the bottom part, yes, sir.

S It sure was,

0 The perforation you show here was 22 on the cross

section?

A Right. The D.S.T. interval. A

0 You only got two barrels of water out of that D.S.T.




A B A )

b
i
7

N

-

N |

e

o

¥4

L B

39

out of that zone?

A Right,
Q Do you have any dope on the Numher 3 well?
A D.S.T. in the Number 3 well, this would be State D

Number 3, this is located in the Southwest of the Northwest
32, 13 South, 34 East, the D.S.T. interval covered from 10,225
to 10,308, which was into the top part of the Upper Penn "A"
zone and there was no salt water reported. It flowed 62
barrels of oil in 54 minutes, reversed out 102 barrels of oil.

Q The bottom of that D.S.T. was 10,225, What's the
lowest perforation, do vou have that there?

A The D-3 well is completed in the !iiddle Penn at
10,459 to 489, which is a little over 150 feet or so below this
D.S.T. interval,

A And your interpretation is, then, that between the
Middle Penn and the Upper Penn you have a water tabie?

A Yes, my interpretation is that between the Upper
Penn "A", which I am calling this the lower zone as outlined
on the cross section, that there's a different water level
from the other Penn zones.

Q As far as vour contours are concerned, in separating
these pools, the Nonombre and vour discovery, this was done

on the basis of seis data only?
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a Seis, and this subsurface control from the LC-1 well,
which is 100 feet low to the Midwest C-1 well, This is correct.
Q Of course, this situation could exist, your D Number
1l well could be low and still close your contours?
A Yes, sir.
Q So by closing the contours, it was dore entirely on
seis data?
A Yes, sir. However, the separation is supported by
the difference in the oil-water contact, in my opinion.
MR. UTZ: Any other questions?
MR, PATMAN: I have two, if I may.

REDIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR. PATMAN:

0 Mr, Clay, I forgot to ask you anything -- since you
got your B, S. degree in 1957 and up until the present time,
have you pursued your profession and made a living either as a
geologist or petroleum engineer save and except the time that
you went to graduate school?

A Yes, sir. I was employed as a geologist for five
vears after receiving my B. S. degree from Oklahoma State in
1957; and since receiving my Master's degree in engineering
from Oklahoma University in 1965, I have worked three and a

half years as a petroleum engineer.
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MR. PATMAN: I should have asked if there were any

questions about your qualifications. If I didn't, I'm sorry.
3 ; , MR. UTZ: No, he's qualified to testify in this case.
- e ; - I thought you had heen qualified previously. 1Is this your
4 o
2 . | first time?
] S ;-
: R P THE WITNESS: This is the first time.
r? Q (By Mr. Patman) Let me ask you a couple of
# h questions on thLe cross section., That is attached to the form
— L C-109?
é'j A That is correct, and I overlooked that in my stating
g-a that the C-109 form with the attached letters and et cetera
1 -
%.; was similar to the special pool rules exhibit. It does include
& E‘ﬁ a few things that are a little different, one being this cross
. | :
’ g ) section which shows the Cactus Smelter State Number 1 well on
,%¥{ the northwest side of Nonombre, the Midwest State C Number
qu' 1 well in the Nonombre field, the Ralph Lowe State MWO
i
- % B Number 1 well on the south side of Nonombre, the Superior
. ‘ig _ State D Number 1 well, and then the well on the east end of

the cross section is the Kern County State 17 Number 2 sell,
. located in the East Saunders field.

Q Five wells on that cross section?

A That is correct.

Mfr. Clay, I'11l ask you if, in your opinion, if there
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is any doubt in your mind, based upon the subsurface work that
you have done and the reservoir information that you have
acquired with reference to these three areas, is there any
doubt but that they are effectively separated aé not being in
communication one with another?

A There is no doubt in my mind that State D, COM
Number 1 well, there's no doubt but what it is separated from
East Saunders or Nonombre and Wonombre. The difference in
the oil-water contact supports the seismic data or vice-
versa; and the large difference in the bottom hole prassure,
the State D as compared with the East Saunders Field indicates
definite separation bhetween the two near fields.

0 Going to Nonombre, you do that on the bhasis of the
questions that the Examiner asked you in your previous
testimony, and taking all that into account, you still feel
that these two areas are effectively separated, as being not
in communication one with the other?

A I do.

0 Do you recommend a l60-acre spacing to this Commission, -
prcration units for this reservoir?

A Yes, sir, I do. In view of the unfavorable
economics of development on 60 and 40-acre proration units, it

is most desirable to drill additional wells on l160-~acre

B AN
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proration units and particularly desirable from an economic
standpoint.

0 In vour opinion would a 40-acre spacing pattern be
a deterent to the proper development of this field?

A Yes, it would.

Q And hydrocarbons would be drilled for, discovered
and produced on the l60-acre pattern, in your opinion, that
would not be discovered and produced on the 40-acre pattern?

A Hydrocarbons will be economically produced on 160-
acre pattern that would not he, certainly not on 40-acre
pattern,

0 I believe you testified that at the moment you piace

a maximum of 480-acre locations on this reservoir,

A Yes, three in addition.

0 That would be a totai of four?

A Right.

Q Maximum of 640 acres or somewhat less than that

total productive acres?
A That is correct.
MR, PATMAN: Any other questions? If n.. 4
believe I'll rest.
MR, UTZ: Any othar questions of the witness?

The witness may be excused.
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b ) " (Witness excused,)
i A .
. ' MR. KELLY: I would just like to state that on
£ —-—
‘ i
: ! behalf of Tenneco, who has a working interest in the discovery
: }
?;f N - well and in the area, we are in full support of the application.
o 34
L . ) For the record, perhaps to clear up any question, it would be
fE%_ o good if I entered an official appearance on behalf of Superior.
i~ MR. PATMAN: I was going to ask you to do that,
MR, KELLY: Which I will now do.
;LQ : MR. PATMAN: Thank you. I apologize to the Examiner.
;T MR. HATCH: I have a telegram from Union addressed
% to the 0il Conservation Commission dated June 25th, I'll read
P
- into the record, and you might want to take administrative
e notice that there might be an error in it. "Regarding Case
L, _j
3796, Superior 0il Company application for creation of a new
-1
-% Lj Pennsvlvanian oil pool and p....algation of special pool rules,
;
“'g'f including the provision of one-sixth of zero acre proration
- % unit, Union 0il Company of California supports Superior's
% _ application.”
b MR. PATMAN: I hope that was 160,
| -
T MR. UTZ: What did that say, one six zero acres?
L]
Pk
P MR, KELLY: That's pretty tight. I believe it will

- drain that, do you think?

g _ MR, UTZ2: -Are there any other statements? The case

; _ will be taken under advisement.
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO )
) ss
COUNTY OF BERNALILLO }

I, ADA DEARNLEY, Notary Pubhlic in and for the County of
Bernalillo, State of New Mexico, do herebhy certify that the
foregoing and attached Transcript of Hearing before the New
Mexico 0il Conservation Commission was reported by me; and
that the same is a true and correct record of the said
proceedings, to the best of mv knowledge, skill and ability.

Witness my Hand and Seal this %th day of July, 1968.

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires:

June 19, 1971,
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